
3743 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES OCTOBER 08, 2014 

MINUTES 
 
 

 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 
Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President 
Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor - ABSENT 
Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
Rudy Chow, Director of Public Works 
David E. Ralph, Deputy City Solicitor 
S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
 

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 1(c) of the revised  City 

Charter effective July 1, 1996, the Honorable Mayor , Stephanie 

Rawlings-Blake, in her absence during the meeting, designated 

Mr. Henry Raymond, Director of Finance, to represen t the Mayor 

and exercise her power at this Board meeting. 

 
The meeting was called to order by the President. 
 
 
President:  “I would direct the Board members atten tion to the 

memorandum from my office dated October 6, 2014, id entifying 

matters to be considered as routine agenda items to gether with 

any corrections and additions that have been noted by the Deputy 

Comptroller. I will entertain a Motion to approve a ll of the 

items contained on the routine agenda.” 

City Solicitor:  “Move the approval of all of the i tems on the 

routine agenda.” 

  



3744 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All oppose d NAY. The 

motion carries. The routine agenda has been adopted . In the 

interest of promoting better order and efficiency o f these 

hearings, any persons who are disruptive to the hea rings will be 

asked to leave the hearing room immediately.” 

* * * * * * 
  



3745 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 
 1. Prequalification of Contractors 
 

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification o f 
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31,  1991, the 
following contractors are recommended: 
 
AM-Liner East, Inc.      $140,337,000.00 
BLD Services, LLC      $  8,000,000.00 
Bosley Construction Inc.     $  1,500,000.00 
Facchina Construction Inc.    $386,001,000.00 
Gaines & Company, Inc.     $  8,000,000.00 
Hayward Baker, Inc.      $950,220,000.00 
IronShore Contracting, LLC    $  8,000,000.00 
J & R Roofing Company, Inc.    $  8,000,000.00 
JLN Construction Services, LLC    $  8,000,000.00 
M.D. Miller Co. Inc., t/a The Marksmen Co. $  8,000 ,000.00 
Mobile Dredging and Pumping Co.   $ 16,524,000.00 
Morgan-Keller, Inc.      $ 60,336,000.00 
R & R Contracting Utilities, Inc.   $  1,500,000.00  
Tecta America East, LLC.     $425,115,000.00 
TFE Resources, LTD      $    801,000.00 

 
 
2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 
 

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Archi tectural 
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board o n June 29, 
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommen ds the 
approval of the prequalification for the following firms: 
 
AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.  Engineer 

 
Becht Engineering BT, Inc.    Engineer 

  



3746 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BOARDS & COMMISSIONS – cont’d 
 
 CPJ & Associates, Inc.     Engineer 

         Landscape Architect 
        Survey 
 
CWD Consulting, LLC     Engineer 
 
Chesapeake Environmental    Engineer 
 Management, Inc.     Landscape Architect 
 
The Constellation Design Group, Inc. Engineer 
 
Findling, Inc.      Engineer 
 
Floura Tecter Landscape Architects  Landscape Archi tect 
 
Khafra Engineering Consultants, Inc. Engineer  
        Architect 
 
O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.   Engineer 
 
Progressive Engineering Consultants,  Engineer 
 Inc. 
 
Wallace, Montgomery & Associates, LLP Engineer 
 
The Wilson T. Ballard Company   Engineer 

 
 
 

There being no objection, the Board, UPON MOTION du ly made 

and seconded, approved the Prequalification of Cont ractors and 

the Prequalification of  Architects and Engineers f or the listed 

firms. 

  



3747 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 

 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Option s 
 

1.  Matilda Y. Pair 1801 E. Biddle St. G/R $   450.00 
  $54.00 

 
 

2.  Jeffrey I. 909 N. Duncan St. G/R $   330.00 
 Silberman  $36.00 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-906409-9588-900 000-704040, 
EBDI Phase II Project. 

 
 

3.  819 North 2741 Fenwick Ave. F/S $23,000.00 
Curley, LLC 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-910634-9588-900 000-
704040, Whole Block Demo Project. 

 
 

4.  Donald T. 1317 N. Monroe St. L/H $ 6,400.00 
Campbell 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-905507-9588-900 000-
704040, AG Demolition Project. 

 
 

5.  Isabel Levinson 4718 Park Heights G/R $   825.00 
 Avenue $90.00 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-
704040, Park Heights Acquisition/Project. 

 
  



3748 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Option s 
 

6.  Winston Barclay 4748 Park Heights L/H $33,459.00 
 Avenue 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-
704040, Park Heights Project. 

 
In the event that the option agreement/s fail and s ettlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Boa rd’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 
condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 
the option amount/s. 
 
 
DHCD – Condemnations 
 
7.  Herbert Street 2123 Herbert St. L/H $12,350.00 

Ventures, LLC 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-910634-9588-900 000-
704040, Whole Block Demo Project. 
 
The fair market value is substantiated in appraisal s made 
by independent appraisers contracted by the City. T his will 
permit the City to have title to, and if necessary 
immediate possession of, the property interest in 
conformity with the requirements of the applicable law. 

 
 
8.  William F. 951 N. Washington St. G/R $   240.00 

Padlich & William  $36.00 
F. Padlich, Jr., 
Trustees 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-906409-9588-900 000-
704040, EBDI Phase II Project. 

  



3749 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 

The Board is requested to approve acquisition of th e ground 
rent interest by condemnation, or in the alternativ e may, 
SUBJECT to the prior approval of the Board, make 
application to the Maryland Department of Assessmen ts and 
Taxation to redeem or extinguish the ground rent in terest 
for the property. 

 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

options and the condemnations. 

  



3750 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders and Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages: 

3751 - 3754 

All of the EWOs had been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 
 

Acting on behalf of the Mayor, 
 

the Director of Finance ABSTAINED on 
 

item nos. 3 and 4. 
 



3751 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS 
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 

 
Dept. of Public Works – Office Engineering and Cons truction 
 
1.  EWO #081, $270,485.00 – SC 852R, Denitrification Fi lters & 

Related Work for the Enhanced Nutrient Removal Faci lities 
at Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Plant      
$115,688,000.00  $1,730,283.26 Balfour Beatty - - 
       Infrastruc- 

 ture, Inc. 
 
 
2.  EWO #082, $61,765.80 – SC 852R, Denitrification Fil ters & 

Related Work for the Enhanced Nutrient Removal Faci lities 
at Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Plant      
$115,688,000.00  $2,000,768.26 Balfour Beatty - - 
       Infrastruc- 

 ture, Inc. 
 
 MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
 
Department of Transportation 
 

3.  EWO #004, $188,347.08 - TR 09037R, National Aquariu m Access 
Improvements           
$  2,448,393.00 -   John Brawner - - 

 
4.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$58,000.00 9950-944002-9507 9950-903880-9508-2 
Federal Constr. Reserve Contingencies 
 Res. for Closeouts National Aquarium 
  Access Improvements 
 
This transfer will partially fund the costs associa ted with 
Change Order No. 4, TR 09037, National Aquarium Acc ess 
Improvements with John Brawner in the amount of 
$188,347.08. 



3752 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 
 

Department of Transportation 
 

5.  EWO #004, $52,185.21 TR 20350 – Replacement of Fred erick 
Avenue Bridge over Gwynns Falls & CSX Railroad    
$13,997,381.20 $25,990.78 Joseph B. Fay - - 
      Company 

 
 

6.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$ 57,403.73 9950-944002-9507 9950-902412-9506-2 
Federal  Constr. Reserve Contingencies 

Res. for Closeouts Frederick Avenue 
Bridge over Gwynns 
Falls & CSX RR 
 

This transfer will cover the costs associated with Change 
Order No. 4, Project No. TR 20350, Replacement of F rederick 
Avenue Bridge over Gwynns Falls and CSX Railroad wi th 
Joseph B. Fay Co. in the amount of $52,185.21. 

 
 

7.  EWO #014, $148,700.00 – TR 10314, Parcel “D” Inner Harbor 
Improvements           
$ 4,126,171.10 $465,849.33 Joseph B. Fay - - 
      Company 



3753 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 
 

Department of Transportation 
 

8.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$130,856.00 9950-904176-9528 
Federal Constr. Reserve 
 Jones Falls Inner 
 Harbor Trail 

 
  32,714.00 9950-903293-9528 
MVR East Baltimore 
 Development III 
___________ 
$163,570.00  ---------------- 9950-904327-9527-2 
  Contingencies – 
  Inner Harbor East – 
  Phase III 
 
This transfer will cover the costs associated with Change 
Order No. 14, Project No. TR 10314, Parcel D, Inner  Harbor 
Improvements, Phase III with Joseph B. Fay Co. in t he 
amount of $148,700.00. 

 
 
Department of Transportation 
 

9.  EWO #015, $43,909.65 – TR 10314, Parcel “D” Inner H arbor 
Improvements           
$ 4,126,171.10 $614,549.33 Joseph B. Fay - - 
      Company 



3754 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 
 

Department of Transportation 
 

10.  EWO #008, $108,166.96 - TR 08046, Rehabilitation of  
Broening Highway from Holabird Avenue to Colgate Cr eek   
$14,700,000.00  $784,222.85 American   26 -  
      Infrastructure 

-MD, Inc. 
 
 

11.  EWO #009, $119,265.94 - TR 08046, Rehabilitation of  
Broening Highway from Holabird Avenue to Colgate Cr eek   
$14,700,000.00  $892,389.81 American  - -   
     Infrastructure 

-MD, Inc. 
 
  



3755 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 

* * * * * * 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 
 

the Board approved  
 

the Transfers of Funds 
 

listed on the following pages: 
 

3756 - 3761 
 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 
 

from the Planning Commission, 
 

the Director of Finance having 
 

reported favorably thereon, 
 

as required by the provisions of the  
 

City Charter. 
 

Acting on behalf of the Mayor, 
 

the Director of Finance ABSTAINED on 
 

item nos. 5 and 11. 
 

 
  



3756 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
Baltimore Development Corporation (BDC) 
 

AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

1.  $264,628.22  9910-906575-9601 9910-994001-9600 
COP    E. Balto. Ind.  Unallocated Reserve 
    & Coml.    
 
   5,692.89      "    "  9910-906105-9601 
22nd EDF       E. Balto. Ind. & 
        Coml. 
  45,696.62      "    "      "    " 
23 rd  EDF 
 
     252.00      "    "      "    " 
24 th  EDF      
$316,269.73 
 
This transfer will provide funds to close the exist ing East 
Baltimore Industrial and Commercial capital project  account 
and open a new East Baltimore Industrial and Commer cial 
project account for future use. 

 
 
2.   $ 10,152.42  9910-903873-9601 9910-911103-9601 

M&CC    Brownsfields  Brownfields  
    Incentive Fund  Incentive Fund  
 
   1,990.79      "    "      "    " 
19 th  EDF 
 
   3,628.43      "    "      "    " 
20 th  EDF 
 
  14,259.05      "    "      "    " 
21st EDF 
 
     135.93      "    "      "    " 
22nd EDF      
$ 30,166.62 

  



3757 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
BDC – cont’d 
 

This transfer will provide funds to close the exist ing 
Brownsfields Incentive Fund capital project account  and 
open a new Brownsfields Incentive Fund project acco unt for 
future use. 

 
 
3.  $  204,495.10  9910-904354-9601 9910-907104-9601 

M &CC   W. Balto. Ind.  W. Balto. Ind. 
    & Coml.   & Coml. 
 
    68,527.48      "    "      "    " 
19 th  EDF        
              
 
    33,321.92      "    "      "    " 
20 th  EDF 
 
    34,507.88      "    "      "    " 
21st EDF 
 
    76,873.16      "    "      "    " 
22nd EDF    
 
        41.71      "    "      "    " 
23 rd  EDF 
 
    19,042.50      "    "      "    " 
24 th EDF        
$  436,809.75 
 
This transfer will provide funds to close the exist ing West 
Baltimore Industrial and Commercial capital project  account 
and open a new West Baltimore Industrial and Commer cial 
project account for future use. 

  



3758 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
BDC – cont’d 
 
4.  $ 1,184,173.21  9910-902860-9601 9910-923100-9601 

General Fund  General Fund  Ind. & Coml. 
    Revenue Ind. &  Financing 
    Coml. Financing 
 
     15,232.71      "    "      "    " 
19 th  EDF 
 
     3,888.11      "    "      "    " 
20 th  EDF 
 
       943.46      "    "      "    " 
21st EDF 

 
     9,473.13      "    "      "    " 
22nd EDF    
 
    52,041.90      "    "      "    " 
23 rd  EDF 
 
    17,347.30      "    "      "    " 
24 th EDF        
$1,283,099.82 
 
This transfer will provide funds to close the exist ing 
Industrial and Commercial Financing capital project  account 
and open a new Industrial and Commercial Financing project 
account for future use. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. 
Trueheart’s protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have  a 
specific interest that is different from that of th e 
general public, the Board will not hear her protest . Her 
correspondence has been sent to the appropriate age ncy 
and/or committee which will respond directly to Ms.  
Trueheart.  

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

October 7, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of a lack of vision, poor fiscal and asset management 
and a complete failure by the Mayor of Baltimore City and the Baltimore Development 
Corporation (BDC) to negotiate development deals on behalf of citizens that provide economic 
benefit to citizens instead of corporations. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 12, item #4, Baltimore Development Corporation (BDC) – TRANSFER OF 
FUNDS, if approved: 

i. This transfer appears to provide scarce tax-payer funds to both close out 
existing capital project accounts and to start new one without clearly 
stating the amount of funds for each; 

ii. This transfer of $1,283,099.82 appears to obfuscate the amount of funding 
allocated to existing and new business for this opaque BDC activity; 

iii. This transfer of $1,283,099.82 again demonstrates the lack of transparency 
in providing tax payers sufficient details to understand expenditures and 
related business activity;  

iv. This action again sustains the monthly expenditures for a municipal entity 
which has proven to provide little or NO benefit to the residents of 
Baltimore City. 

1. Please provide for inspection the documents delineating the funds 
need: 

a. To close the existing Industrial and Commercial Financing 
capital project account, and; 

b. To open a new Industrial and Commercial Financing 
project account for future use.  

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a 
citizen I am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax increases, sewer 
and water service increases, user fee increases, parking meter rate increases and 
significantly reduce services as a resident.  This already onerous burden will be 
exacerbated by this continued monthly sustaining of the NO valued added municipal 
entity.   

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 
 

 



Protest - Baltimore Development Corporation (BDC) – TRANSFER OF FUNDS – page 12 BOE Agenda 10/8/2014 

4. The Remedy I Seek:   The BDC should be tasked by the BOE to develop a strategy to 
become a self-sustaining entity thus eliminating the use of general funds for its 
operations. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of 
the Board of Estimates on October 8, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, Kim Trueheart, Citizen 

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3759 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
Mayoralty-Related/Department of Planning 
 

AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
5.  $   50,000.00  9904-924009-9129 9904-926009-9127 

24 th  Econ.   Center Stage 50 th  Center Stage 50 th  
Development  Anniversary -  Anniversary – 
Loan    Renov. Reserve  Renov. - Active 

 
This transfer will provide funds to Center Stage at  700 
North Calvert Street for 50 th  Anniversary renovations. 
Improvements will include an enhanced building exte rior, 
expanded functional public spaces, a new education suite, a 
new theater space, and infrastructure upgrades to r eplace 
antiquated systems that have reached the end of the ir 
useful lives. Mechanical systems will be replaced w ith 
greener and more energy efficient models. This proj ect will 
better position the theater to serve the community.  

 
 
Department of Transportation  
 
6.  $ 23,310.40  9952-905034-9511 9952-906033-9510 

MVR    Constr. Reserve - Pedestrian Lighting 
    Pedestrian Lighting 
 
This transfer will fund the costs for the expense r elated 
to Street Lighting Upgrade for Calvert and Universi ty 
Parkway and all parts and material associated with 
electrical repairs through Requisition No. R676426.  

 
 
Department of General Services 
 

7.  $ 67,500.00  9916-904845-9194 9916-902962-9197 
General Funds  Capital Constr.  Waxter Center Air 
    & Maintenance - Handler Replacement  
    Reserve   - Active 
 
This project will improve both the indoor air quali ty 
throughout the Waxter Center and the thermal comfor t in the 
area serviced by Air Handling Unit 5.  

  



3760 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of General Services 
 

8.  $500,000.00  9910-913015-9587 9910-915016-9588 
31st  CDB   Planning and Dev. Project Staff Cost 
    Project Management FY 15 
     - Reserve 
 
This transfer will move appropriations in accordanc e with 
the FY 2015 Ordinance of Estimates to support plann ing and 
development costs related to the implementation of capital 
projects. 

 
 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

 
9.  $ 10,000.00 9938-925004-9475  9938-928004-9474 

State  Stony Run Trail -  Stony Run Trail – 
    Reserve    Active 

 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with topographic survey for the Stony Ru n Trail 
project. 

 
 
10.  $ 5,000.00 9938-917014-9475   9938-919014-9474 

Rec. & Parks  FY 15 Baltimore   FY 15 Baltimore 
27 th  Series Playground Program  Playground Program 
   Reserve    Active 
 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with topographic survey for Ashton Stree t 
Playground. 

  



3761 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
Dept. of Rec. & Parks – cont’d 
 

AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
11.  Clerk’s Correction 
 

On September 24, 2014, the following transfer appea red on 
Page 11 and Page 85 No. 5 of the Agenda: 
 

$1,000,000.00 9938-903794-9475  9938-905794-9474 
State  Druid Hill Park Druid Hill Park 
   Mansion Improve- Mansion Improve- 
   ments – Reserve ments - Active 

 
This transfer will provide funds to cover costs ass ociated 
with the funding agreement with Parks and People Fo undation 
for redevelopment of the former Superintendent’s Ma nsion 
and grounds at Druid Hill Park. 

 
The transfer should have only appeared on Page 11. The 
Clerk requests the Board to rescind approval of the  
transfer on Page 85 No. 5. The Clerk apologizes for  this 
error. 

  



3762 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Minor Privilege Pe rmit Applications 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following app lications for 
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are in o rder as to 
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and th e Building 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
1.  2601 N. Howard Small Point, Outdoor seating 

Street LLC 41’ x 3’ 
 
Annual charge: $  939.50 

 
 
2.  855 N. Wolfe  855 N. Wolfe One double face sign 

Street Street, LLC 7’ x 1’6”, 
   one double face sign 
   6’ x 2’6” 

Annual charge: $  140.80 
 
 
3.  3600 Falls Falls Gateway, Awning w/signage 

Road LLC 13’ x 2’6” 
 
Annual charge: $  106.18 

 
 
4.  3323 Eastern  3323 Eastern One flat sign 

Avenue Avenue, LLC 10’4 3/16” x 4’ 
 
Annual charge: $   56.00 

  



3763 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – cont’d 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
5.  Various MCI Communications One 4” conduit – 

Locations  two 1¼” inner ducts 
  @ 258.49 total  
  linear feet 
 
Annual charge: $  905.07     
  

Since no protests were received, there are no objec tions to 
approval. 
 
 

There being no objection, the Board, UPON MOTION du ly made 

and seconded, approved the Minor Privileges. 

 
  



3764 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreem ent No. 1341  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Developer’s Agreement No. 1341 with Penn Square II Limited 
Partnership, developer. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$13,820.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The developer will install new water to their propo sed new 
building located in the vicinity of 2614-2626 Penns ylvania 
Avenue. This developer’s agreement will allow the o rganization 
to do its own installation in accordance with Balti more City 
Standards.  
 
A Performance Bond in the amount of $13,820.00 has been issued 
to Penn Square II Limited Partnership which assumes  100% of the 
financial responsibility. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
City funds will not be utilized for this project, t herefore, 
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Developer’s Agreement No. 1 341 with Penn 

Square II Limited Partnership, developer.  



3765 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Right-of-Entry Agr eement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
  
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Right-of-Entry Agreement with Alcott Place LLC, loc ated at 2702 
Keyworth Avenue. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No Cost to the City 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, acting thr ough the 
Department of General Services wishes to enter on t o the 
property known as 2702 Keyworth Avenue. This proper ty is owned 
by the Alcott Place LLC, to perform work associated  with General 
Services Contract GS-13801.  
 
This project consists of replacing and upgrading a failing 
retaining wall. The failing retaining wall is on th e City’s 
property, and access is needed through Alcott Place  LLC property 
to perform the repairs. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Right-of-Entry Agreemen t with Alcott 

Place LLC, located at 2702 Keyworth Avenue.  



3766 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Temporary Right-of -Entry  
         Agreement     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Temporary Right-of-Entry Agreement with CSX Transpo rtation, Inc. 
(CSXT). The period of the Agreement is effective up on Board 
approval. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$500.00 – 9960-909634-9557-900020-704040 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City acting through the Department of Public Wo rks is 
proposing to replace a water main in Pennington Ave nue. The one-
time fee of $500.00 is for Railroad Protective Liab ility 
Insurance. 
 
This work will take place adjacent to and within th e CSXT 
Railroad Right-of-Way and this Agreement will allow  the City’s 
contractor the ability to test for and survey the a ctual 
location of the pipe to be replaced. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Temporary Right-of-Entr y Agreement 

with CSX Transportation, Inc. 

  



3767 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Expenditure of Fun ds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify services provided by Johnson, 
Mirmiran & Thompson (JMT) and approve payment by Ex penditure 
Authorization. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$9,941.68 – 1001-000000-5311-391600-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The JMT performed work in August 2012. In order to meet the 
urgent needs of the Baltimore Convention Center, th e JMT was 
requested by the Convention Center to perform a bui lding 
assessment and prepare a Facility Assessment Report  on the 
Baltimore Convention Center prior to the EAR being approved. The 
Report was completed on August 21, 2012. The EAR wa s entered on 
September 12, 2012 as Task No. 23, under Project 10 99J, but the 
payment process was not completed. On February 22, 2013, the 
JMT’s On-Call Contract under Project 1099J expired.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board ratif ied 

services provided by Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson a nd approved 

payment by Expenditure Authorization. Acting on beh alf of the 

Mayor, the Director of Finance ABSTAINED. 

  



3768 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Office of the Labor Commissioner – FY 2015 Salary S cales 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the Salary Scales for 
FY 2015 for AFSCME Locals 44, 558, and 2202.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
FY 2015 Budget provides for a 2% across the Board w age increase 
for general City employees. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
In accordance with the Municipal Employees Relation s Ordinance 
(MERO), the Office of the Labor Commissioner has be gun 
negotiations with AFSCME Locals 44, 558, and 2202. After a 
reasonable period of negotiations, impasse was decl ared. The 
wage increase will be provided to employees in acco rdance with 
the submitted scales. 
 
 

The Board NOTED receipt of the Salary Scales for FY 2015 

for AFSCME Locals 44, 558, and 2202. 

  



3769 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – Agreement s 
                                           
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Agreements. The period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2015, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
1.  MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN   $2,459,216.00   

  RESOURCES (MDDHR) FAMILY INVESTMENT 
  ADMINISTRATION/OFFICE OF HOME 
  ENERGY PROGRAMS 
 
Account: 5000-585915-1191-719000-600000 
 
Under the terms of this Inter-Governmental Agreemen t, the 
MOHS, through its Baltimore Community Action Partne rship 
Program, will use funding from the MDDHR to pay 36 staff 
members working at the Office of the Home Energy Pr ogram.  

 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 

 
 
2.  ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, INC.  $  45,800.0 0 

 
Account: 4000-480014-3572-333629-603051 
 
Under the terms of this Agreement, the organization  will 
use the funds to offset staffing costs for the Bean s & 
Bread Program, which provides resources and service s 
related to housing, employment, health, and recover y to 
homeless and low-income individuals in Baltimore Ci ty.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 

  



3770 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
3.  MERCY MEDICAL CENTER, INC.             $  92,000.00  

 
Account: 4000-480015-3571-333665-603051 
 
Under the terms of this Agreement, the organization  will 
use the funds to pay for staffing and cash assistan ce for 
its eviction prevention program to prevent homeless ness for 
clients from Baltimore City. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
4.  HOUSE OF RUTH MARYLAND, INC.             $296,972.0 0 

 
Account:  4000-480015-3571-333618-603051 $ 54,000.0 0 
  5000-525614-3572-333718-603051 $242,972.00 
  
Under the terms of this Agreement, the organization  will 
use the funds to provide emergency shelter to house  victims 
of domestic violence.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
5.  AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL SERVICES,  $ 44,000.00 

  INC. 
 
Account: 5000-529115-3572-333743-603051 
 
Under the terms of this Agreement, the organization  will 
use the funds to cover staff costs for its transiti onal 
housing program for homeless youth. The services to  be 
provided will include life skills education, workfo rce 
development, residential counseling, and case manag ement. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
N/A 

 
The Agreements are late because of delays at the ad ministrative 
level. 
  



3771 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
6.  ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC.   $ 95,329.63 

  (ACC) 
 
Account: 4000-496214-3573-591825-603051 

 
On March 12, 2014, the Board approved an advance to  the 
organization in the amount of $17,917.87. This awar d in the 
amount of $95,329.63 makes the total contract amoun t 
$113,247.50. The prior Contract No. was 35656. The new 
Contract No. is 36325. The ACC will provide housing  
assistance and support services to 19 families and 66 
individuals. The period of the Agreement is Februar y 1, 
2014 through January 31, 2015.  
 
The Agreement is late because of the delay in the r eceipt 
of funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
7.  MARIAN HOUSE, INC.                    $ 81,573.52 
 

Account: 4000-496314-3573-591219-603051 
 

On March 12, 2014, the Board approved an advance to  the 
organization in the amount of $36,454.98. This awar d in the 
amount of $81,573.52 makes the total contract amoun t 
$118,028.50. The prior Contract No. was 35636. The new 
Contract No. is 36293. Marian House, Inc. will prov ide 
housing assistance and support services to 15 famil ies or 
individual adults. The period of the Agreement is A pril 1, 
2014 through March 31, 2015.  
 
The Agreement is late because of the delay in the r eceipt 
of funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3772 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Agreements. 

  



3773 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – Head Star t Agreements 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the   
Head Start Agreements with the delegate agencies fo r the various 
Head Start Programs. The period of the Agreement is  July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2015. 
 
1.  METRO DELTA EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS,   $1,721,250.00  

  INC./METRO DELTA HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
Account: 4000-486315-6051-516300-603051 

 
Under the terms of this agreement, the organization  will 
provide Head Start services to 255 children and the ir 
families in Baltimore City. On June 25, 2014, the B oard 
approved a two-month advance in the amount of $344, 250.00. 
This makes the total contract amount $2,065,500.00.   
 

 MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 
 

OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $2,065,500.00, 
$1,883,619.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND  NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET ON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT OF 
$181,881.00.  
 
MBE: Sue Ann’s Office Supply,  $ 6,850.00 0.33% 

  Inc.  
E. Jackson & Son, Inc.    9,500.00 0.46% 
Rufus Ingram, P.A.    18,000.00 0.87% 
Abrams, Foster, Nole &   16,000.00 0.77% 
  Williams, P.A. 
  Total   $50,350.00 2.43% 

 
WBE: None listed 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS. 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  

  



3774 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
2.  UNION BAPTIST CHURCH-SCHOOL, INC./   $1,181,250.00  

  UNION BAPTIST/HARVEY JOHNSON HEAD   
  START PROGRAM 
 
Account: 4000-486315-6051-516000-603051 

 
Under the terms of this agreement, the organization  will 
provide Head Start services to 175 children and the ir 
families in Baltimore City. On June 25, 2014, the B oard 
approved a two-month advance in the amount of $236, 250.00. 
This makes the total contract amount $1,417,500.00.   
 

 MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 
 

OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,417,500.00, 
$1,251,462.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND  NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET ON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT OF 
$166,038.00.  
 
MBE: B&B Lighting Supply,  Inc.  $ 2,500.00   1.5%    
 Rufus Ingram, P.A.    16,200.00  9.8%  

Sue Ann’s Office Supply,  $14,000.00  8.4% 
  Inc.  
Time Printers             2,000.00  1.2% 
L&J Waste Recycling       4,474.00  2.9% 
    Total   $39,174.00 23.8% 

 
WBE: Expressly Yours, Gloria Inc. $ 2,000.00  1.2% 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS. 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

  



3775 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS– cont’d 
 
3.  DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, INC./DAYSPRING   $2,220,750.00  

  HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
Account: 4000-486315-6051-515600-603051 

 
Under the terms of this agreement, the organization  will 
provide Head Start services to 329 children and the ir 
families in Baltimore City. On June 25, 2014, the B oard 
approved a two-month advance in the amount of $444, 150.00. 
This makes the total contract amount $2,664,900.00.   
 

 MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 
 

OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $2,664,900.00, 
$2,493,776.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND  NON-
SEGMENTABLE. THE GOALS WERE SET ON THE NON-EXEMPT AMOUNT OF 
$171,124.00.  
 
MBE: Charm City  Caterers,  $260,000.00  9.76% 
   Inc.  
 
WBE: Sue Ann’s Office Supply,  $  2,500.00 0.09% 

  Inc.  
 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS. 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
The Head Start Agreements are late because of delay s in the 
administrative review process.  
  



3776 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS– cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Head Start Ag reements with 

the delegate agencies for the various Head Start Pr ograms. The 

Comptroller ABSTAINED on item no. 2. 

  



3777 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – Consultan t Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Consultant Agreement with Ms. Marilyn Stack-Gill. T he period of 
the agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 . 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$15,480.00 – 4000-486315-6051-452200-603018 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under the terms of this Consultant Agreement, Ms. S tack-Gill 
will implement the requirements of the Head Start F ederal 
performance standards for services to all children with 
suspected and documented disabilities and their fam ilies. She 
will review, analyze, and access data related to di sabilities in 
COPA and other databases, complete a needs assessme nt in the 
area of disabilities for each of the three Baltimor e City Head 
Start Program (BCHS) to assure that current best pr actices are 
in place. In addition, Ms. Stack-Gill will provide the BCHS with 
a longitudinal review of progress in the area of di sabilities 
for pre and post review. Based on the results of th e needs 
assessment report, she will develop appropriate tra ining 
programs for staff and families related to disabili ties. 
 
The Consultant Agreement is late because of delays in the 
administrative review process.   
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
  



3778 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS– cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Consultant Agreement wi th Ms. 

Marilyn Stack-Gill. 

  



3779 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Employee Expense Statement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the expense state ment for Ms. 
Pamela Klecan for expenses incurred on April 2, 201 4. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$35.00 – 5000-533114-3044-273300-603003 
(Parking) 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The expense statement for Ms. Klecan’s trip on Apri l 2, 2014 was 
submitted in a timely manner. However, due to an ov ersight, the 
expense statement was misplaced. Therefore, the Dep artment is 
requesting approval of this expense.     
 
The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, state s that 
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more th an 40 work 
days after the last calendar day of the month in wh ich the 
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates a pproval. 
 
The Department apologizes for the lateness. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

expense statement for Ms. Pamela Klecan for expense s incurred on 

April 2, 2014. 

  



3780 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Agreements and Amendment to Agr eement 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Agreements and an Amendment to Agreement. T he period of 
the agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 , unless 
otherwise indicated. 
 
AGREEMENTS 
 
1.  GREATER MONDAWMIN COORDINATING    $  297,500.00  

  COUNCIL, INC.  
 
Account:  4000-430512-3160-308600-603008 $  103,000 .00 
  5000-569414-3160-308600-603051 $  162,256.00 
  6000-619514-3160-308600-603051 $   32,244.00 
 
The organization will continue to administer Safe S treets 
Program services in the Greater Mondawmin area usin g the 
CeaseFire Chicago model and all its components with  
fidelity. The five components to the model are as f ollows: 
Community Mobilization, Public Education, Cooperati on with 
Law Enforcement, Outreach, and Faith-based involvem ent.  
 
The Agreement is late because it was recently recei ved. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
2.  HEALTHCARE ACCESS MARYLAND, INC.   $2,450,628.00  

  (HCAM)  
 
Account:  4000-42115-3080-294600-603051 
 
The HCAM will continue to assist Baltimore City res idents 
in accessing comprehensive health care services. Th e HCAM 
works closely with Managed Care Organizations to as sist 
Medicaid/Medicaid eligible clients obtain proper an d 
adequate health care services through their insuran ce and 
serve as a local resource for information to eligib le 
residents in Baltimore City.  

  



3781 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 

 
The Agreement is late because budget revisions dela yed its 
processing. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
3.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU)   $  276,301.00  

 
Account:  4000-422514-3030-271500-603051 
 
The JHU will provide Sexually Transmitted Disease ( STD) 
services with the emphasis on surveillance and data  
management. The surveillance manager and the epidem iologist 
will complete all reports required for internal man agement, 
external funding agencies, as well as responding to  custom 
queries. The period of the Agreement is January 1, 2014 
through December 31, 2014. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a programmatic ove rsight 
and the need to obtain an acceptable budget and sco pe of 
services. 

  
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 
4.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU)   $   24,695.00 

 
Account: 4000-424515-3023-599622-603051 
 
The JHU Pediatric & Adolescent HIV/AIDS Program wil l 
provide oral health services for underinsured and u ninsured 
HIV infected children, adolescents and young adult clients 
living with HIV/AIDS.   

 
  



3782 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
5.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU)   $   30,606.00 

 
Account: 4000-424515-3023-599631-603051 
 
The JHU will facilitate uninterrupted access to a 
comprehensive and coordinated continuum of developm entally 
appropriate HIV, health, and social services for th e 
increasing number of underinsured and uninsured chi ldren, 
youth, adolescents, and young adults infected and a ffected 
by HIV/AIDS. 

 
The Agreements (item nos. 4 & 5) are late because t he Infectious 
Disease and Environmental Health Administration (ID EHA) 
programmatically manages Ryan White Part B services . The 
providers are asked to submit a budget, budget narr ative, and 
scope of services. The BCHD thoroughly reviews the entire package 
before preparing a contract and submitting it to th e Board of 
Estimates. These budgets are many times revised bec ause of 
inadequate information from the providers. This rev iew process is 
required to confirm with the grant requirements. 
 
6.  BALTIMORE HEALTHY START, INC. (BHS)  $  337,600.00  
 

Account:  5000-530015-3080-595800-603051 
 
The BHS will provide services in the area of Health y 
Families America (HFA). The goal of the HFA is to 
systematically reach out to parents and caretakers in the 
community to offer resources and support based on t heir 
strengths and individual circumstances, in order to  promote 
healthy childhood growth and development to ultimat ely 
build the foundation for strong family functioning.  The BHS 
will provide case management services for high risk  women 
in targeted census tracts in Baltimore City and con duct 
home visits in the communities of Forest Park/Walbr ook, 
Southern Park Heights/Ashburton/Dorchester, and Mor rell 
Park/Violetville. The period of the Agreement is Ju ly 1, 
2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
The Agreement is late because budget revisions dela yed its 
processing. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



3783 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 

 
7.  UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE   $ 72,750.00  

 

Account: 4000-499014-3023-513200-603051 
 
The University of Maryland, Baltimore will provide HIV 
prevention services to youth by providing HIV testi ng and 
counseling, linkage to care and outreach services. The 
period of the agreement is January 1, 2014 through December 
31, 2014. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
The Agreement is late because it was recently recei ved and 
because of a delay in receiving an acceptable budge t and 
scope of services. 
 
 

8.  LIVING CLASSROOMS FOUNDATION, INC.   $232,756.00  
 

Accounts: 4000-430512-3160-308600-603008 $103,000.0 0 
  5000-569414-3160-308600-603051 $112,000.00 
  6000-619514-3160-308600-603051 $ 17,756.00 
 
The organization will provide the Safe Streets prog ram to 
stop or, if that is not possible, reduce the shooti ngs and 
killing occurring in Baltimore City. The five compo nents to 
the model are: community mobilization, public educa tion, 
cooperation with Law Enforcement, outreach and fait h-based 
involvement. Services will focus on what has shown to be 
the most effective in reducing shootings and homici des in 
Baltimore.    

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
The Agreement is late because it was requested late  in the 
fiscal year. 

  



3784 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
9.  PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MARYLAND, INC.  $200,000.00  
 (PPM) 
 
 Account: 5000-530015-3080-595800-603051 
 

The PPM will continue to deliver the Preconception Care 
Program as an integrated part of family planning vi sits, 
provide no-cost nutrition and wellness information to 
clients through various channels, and work with B’m ore Fit 
for Healthy Babies coalition to support the goals o f the 
project. The PPM will work to educate the public on  the 
benefits of Long-acting Reversible Contraceptive (L ARC) 
methods and promote the LARC’s methods as appropria te. In 
addition, the PPM will continue the public awarenes s 
campaign with the focus on dispelling myths about t he LARC 
and continue community outreach to promote program 
activities through community outreach programs. 

 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

The Agreement is late because the Department was wa iting 
for a suitable budget and scope of work. 

 
 
10.  FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS OF BALTIMORE, INC.   $129,308 .00 

(FHCB) 
 
Accounts: 4000-430512-3160-308600-603008 $ 30,000.0 0 
  5000-569414-3160-308600-603051 $ 74,308.00 
  6000-619514-3160-308600-608600 $ 25,000.00 
 
The organization will continue to implement the Saf e 
Streets Program Maintenance Model in Cherry Hill. T he FHCB 
will use the Cure Violence (formerly CeaseFire) tec hniques 
with fidelity. The Cure Violence/Safe Streets model  is a 
public derived strategy aimed at reducing gun viole nce. The 
target populations are individuals at high risk in 
involvement in shootings and killings in and around  
Baltimore City Police Post 924. 

  



3785 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 

 
The Agreement is late because revisions delayed pro cessing. 

 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
11.  HEALTHY TEEN NETWORK, INC. (HTN)   $   14,475.52  
 

Account:  6000-626614-3080-292303-603318 $   10,000 .00 
  6000-626614-3080-292302-603318 $    4,475.52 
 
On March 26, 2014, the Board approved the original 
Agreement with the HTN in the amount of $16,750.00 for the 
period of January 30, 2014 through September 30, 20 14. This 
Amendment to the Agreement will increase the award by 
$14,475.52 to allow the HTN to provide additional T een 
Pregnancy Prevention Initiative services. The total  award 
amount will be $31,225.52. All other terms and cond itions 
of the original agreement remain unchanged. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Agreements an d the 

Amendment to Agreement. Acting on behalf of the May or, the 

Director of Finance ABSTAINED on item no. 8 .  The President 

ABSTAINED item nos. 3 – 5 and 8. 

  



3786 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Notice of Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a N otice of 
Award (NOA) from the Department of Health and Human  Services, 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Nationa l Center for 
Injury Prevention and Control for the Project title d: Dating 
Matters Initiative in Baltimore. The period of the NOA is 
September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$350,000.00 – 4000-428515-3160-271400-404001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under the terms of this NOA, the funds will be used  for the 
project titled, “Dating Matters Initiative in Balti more.” The 
goal of the project is to promote respectful, nonvi olent dating 
relationships among youth in high-risk urban commun ities. This 
program will focus on the 11-14 age groups. 
 
Two models of teen dating violence prevention (stan dard and 
comprehensive) will be implemented and evaluated to  determine 
the effectiveness, feasibility, and sustainability of these 
approaches in high-risk urban communities. 
 
The NOA is late because it was recently received. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.   
  



3787 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

acceptance of the Notice of Award from the Departme nt of Health 

and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and  Prevention, 

National Center for Injury Prevention and Control f or the 

Project titled: Dating Matters Initiative in Baltim ore. 

  



3788 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Amendment No. 2 to Notice of Aw ard 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the  Amendment 
No. 2 to the Notice of Award (NOA) from the Departm ent of Health 
and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and  Prevention, 
National Center for Environmental Health (NCEH). Th is revision 
extends the project period through December 31, 201 4. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No additional funding is associated with this actio n. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On April 9, 2014, the Board approved the terms and conditions of 
the Revised NOA to approve the carryover funds in t he amount of 
$75,229.00 from the 02 year to the 03 year.  
 
This Amendment No. 2 to the NOA will provide a four -month no-
cost extension, as recommended by the NCEH Program Officer, and 
changes the budget and project period from August 3 1, 2014 to 
December 31, 2014. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.   
 
  



3789 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

acceptance of the Amendment No. 2 to the Notice of Award from 

the Department of Health and Human Services, Center s for Disease 

Control and Prevention, National Center for Environ mental 

Health.  

 
  



3790 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Notice of Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a G rant Award 
from the Maryland Family Network. The period of the  grant award 
is October 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$393,300.00 – 4000-475915-3080-294600-404001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under the terms of this grant award, the Health Dep artment will 
utilize the funds to support center and home-based Early Head 
Start services for 46 pregnant women, children aged  0 to 3 years 
and their families in Baltimore City. 
 
The Grant Award is late because the budget was just  confirmed on 
September 23, 2014. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

acceptance of the Grant Award from the Maryland Fam ily Network. 



3791 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Amendment No. 4 Notice of Grant  Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 4 to a Notice of Grant Award from the  Corporation 
for National and Community Service for the Retired and Senior 
Volunteer Program. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$2,500.00 – 4000-423415-3110-569000-404001 
    
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On July 23, 2014, the Board approved the award in t he amount of 
$95,736.00 for the budget period July 1, 2014 throu gh June 30, 
2015. 
 
This amendment includes a one-time increase of $2,5 00.00 for a 
total FY 2014 award of $98,236.00. 
 
The Amendment No. 4 to Notice of Grant Award is lat e because it 
was delayed during the administrative review proces s. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Amendment No. 4 to a No tice of Grant 

Award from the Corporation for National and Communi ty Service 

for the Retired and Senior Volunteer Program. 

  



3792 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Economic & - Inter-Governmental A greement  
  Neighborhood Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Inter-Governmental Agreement with the Maryland Stat e Department 
of Human Resources’ Family Investment Administratio n, Office of 
Refugee and Asylees (DHR/MORA). The period of this Inter-
Governmental Agreement is October 1, 2014 through S eptember 30, 
2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$456,241.00 – 5000-535915-1250-152800-405001 
    
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
In June 2012, the City began the Request for Propos al (RFP) 
process for the Targeted Assistance Grant (TAG) thr ough the 
Bureau of Purchases. As a result of the RFP, Luther an Social 
Services of the National Capital Area was selected as the 
contractor.  
 
On August 22, 2012, the Board approved the original  one-year 
Inter-Governmental Agreement, with two one-year ren ewal options. 
The first renewal of the Inter-Governmental Agreeme nt was 
approved by the Board on August 21, 2013. This is t he second 
renewal of the Inter-Governmental Agreement for the  period 
October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015, pending  receipt of 
funds from the Federal Office of Refugee Resettleme nt (ORR). 
 
The funds for this Inter-Governmental Agreement ori ginate from 
the Federal Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR) fo r the TAG 
program and are designated for vocational training and 
employment services for hard-to-place refugees/asyl ees in the 
Baltimore Metropolitan area. The Mayor’s Office of Immigrant and 
Multicultural Affairs administers the funds allocat ed for the  
  



3793 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Economic & - cont’d 
  Neighborhood Development 
 
Baltimore Metropolitan Area on behalf of the Maryla nd State 
Department of Human Resources. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Inter-Governmental Agre ement with 

the Maryland State Department of Human Resources’ F amily 

Investment Administration, Office of Refugee and As ylees. Acting 

on behalf of the Mayor, the Director of Finance ABSTAINED. 



3794 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Traffic Mitigation A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Traffic Mitigation Agreement with TRF DP8, LLC, Dev eloper. The 
agreement is effective upon Board approval and term ination will 
be deemed in writing by the Department. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$6,235.84 Revenue – 9950-908092-9512-000000-490375 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Baltimore City Ordinance 11-529, approved on Novemb er 22, 2011, 
determined that a Traffic Impact Study was required  for the 
development. The Developer proposes to perform the scope of work 
for the Oliver Townhomes constructing 29 townhomes at 1513-1529 
E. Preston Street; 1627-1635 E. Preston Street, 120 9-1213 N. 
Bond Street, 1303-1315 N. Bond Street, 1316-1332 N.  Bond Street, 
and 1317-1321 N. Bond Street. The Developer will pa y a one-time 
contribution in the amount of $6,235.84 to fund the  City’s 
multimodal transportation improvements in the proje ct’s 
vicinity. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Traffic Mitigation Agre ement with 

TRF DP8, LLC, Developer. 

  



3795 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation (DOT) – First Amendmen t to Sub- 
         Grant Agreement   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
First Amendment to Sub-Grant Agreement with the Mar yland 
Department of Transportation (MDOT).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On July 30, 2014, the Board approved a Sub-Grant Ag reement with 
the Maryland Department of Transportation for the D OT to provide 
assistance and support to the Project in public out reach, 
planning and design review support for the Project’ s Preliminary 
Engineering and National Environmental Policy Act a ctivities as 
set forth in the original agreement. The City and M DOT have 
agreed to amend the original agreement in order to delete the 
requirement for the City to execute certain affidav its and 
certifications. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the First Amendment to Sub- Grant 

Agreement with the Maryland Department of Transport ation. 

  



3796 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Extension Agreement  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Extension Agreement with the Baltimore Gas and Elec tric Company 
(BGE). The period of the extension agreement is Oct ober 1, 2014 
through March 31, 2015.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The purpose of this agreement is to allow a time ex tension in 
order to provide sufficient time for the parties to  complete 
negotiations of a master conduit lease agreement. T he parties 
agree to work in good faith toward an agreement reg arding the 
municipal conduit system by March 31, 2015. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Extension Agreement wit h the 

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company. 

  



3797 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation (DOT) – Resolution 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Resolution authorizing the Director of the DOT to a pply for 
Locally Operated Transit System (LOTS) funding from  the Maryland 
Transit Administration (MTA) of the Maryland Depart ment of 
Transportation (MDOT).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The DOT currently operates the Charm City Circulato r 
(Circulator) in and around the Central Business Dis trict of 
Baltimore City. Since its inception in January 2010 , the 
Circulator has served over 14,000,000 passengers an d ridership 
continues to grow.  
 
To maintain the service at a high level, a number o f features 
have been put into place to help encourage patronag e. User 
friendly maps, NextBus pylons, and mobile apps that  inform 
riders when to expect the next Circulator, and a gr assroots 
marketing campaign have helped make this free, reli able transit 
service a success.  
 
As a result of this success, there have been calls for the 
extension of the current routes and the Circulator’ s expansion 
into underserved sections of the City. In light of existing 
funding constraints, the DOT is applying to the MTA  for LOTS 
funding, a program funded with Federal Transit Admi nistration 
dollars, to continue operating the Circulator at ex isting levels 
of service and expand it into new areas of the City .  
  



3798 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DOT – cont’d 
 
The MTA requires its grant applicants to file an ap proved 
Authorizing Resolution, stating the applicant’s int ention to 
file a grant application, confirming its compliance  with the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964, confirming its ability to  provide 
local share costs, and confirming its intention to use 
Disadvantaged and/or Minority Business Enterprises.  Therefore, 
the DOT respectfully requests approval of the submi tted 
resolution to bolster the City’s application for fu nds. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Resolution authorizing the Director 

of the DOT to apply for Locally Operated Transit Sy stem funding 

from the Maryland Transit Administration of the Mar yland 

Department of Transportation. 

  



3799 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Task Assignment 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 023 
to Whitman, Requardt & Associates under Project No.  1161, On-
Call Construction Project Management Services.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$99,944.17 – 9950-902412-9506-900010-705032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This authorization provides for a Senior Constructi on Inspector 
for the Frederick Avenue Bridge, TR 20350. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle  28 of the 
Baltimore City Code and MBE and WBE goals establish ed in the 
original agreement. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$376,762.52  9950-944002-9507 
FED    Constr. Res. – 
    Reserve for Closeouts 
  34,201.19  9950-903412-9507 
MVR      Constr. Res. – 
    Frederick Ave. Bridge 
    Over Gwynns Falls 
 
$410,963.71  ------------------  9950-902412-9506-5 
         Frederick Ave. 

Bridge Over Gwynns  
Falls 

  



3800 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – cont’d 
 
This transfer will cover the deficit and fund the c osts 
associated for Task No. 23, Project No. 1161, for O n-Call 
Construction Project Management Services, with Whit man, Requardt 
& Associates. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

assignment of Task No. 023 to Whitman, Requardt & A ssociates 

under Project No. 1161, On-Call Construction Projec t Management 

Services. The Transfer of Funds was approved, SUBJE CT to the 

receipt of a favorable report from the Planning Com mission, the 

Director of Finance having reported favorably there on, in 

accordance with the provisions of the City Charter.  

  



3801 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment  
 of Engineering & Construction     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Assignment of  Task No. 005 
to Louis Berger Water Services, Inc. under Project 1405, WC 
1244, On-Call Construction Management Assistance Se rvices 
Inspection Services. The project completion date wi ll expire on 
June 10, 2017. The duration of this task is approxi mately 12-
months. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$288,729.47 – 9960-905136-9557-900020-705032  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The consultant will provide inspection services for  WC 1244 – 
Patterson Place Neighborhood & Vicinity Water Main Replacements. 
  
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY.  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Assignment of Task No. 005 to Louis Berger Water Se rvices, Inc. 

under Project 1405, WC 1244, On-Call Construction M anagement 

Assistance Services Inspection Services. 

  



3802 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment  
 of Engineering & Construction     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Assignment of  Task No. 003 
to Whitman Requardt & Associates/Gannett Fleming JV  under 
Project 1403, WC 1262, On-Call Construction Managem ent 
Assistance Services Inspection Services. The projec t completion 
date will expire on May 13, 2017. The duration of t his task is 
approximately 24-months. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$710,750.19 – 9960-905136-9557-900020-705032  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The consultant will provide inspection services for  WC 1262 – 
East Baltimore Midway Neighborhood & Vicinity Water  Main 
Replacements. 
  
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY.  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board DEFERRED this 

item until October 22, 2014. 

  



3803 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment  
 of Engineering & Construction     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Assignment of  Task No. 015 
to Moffatt & Nichol under Project 1154.1, On-Call S torm Water 
Study and Engineering Design Services. The project completion 
date will expire on November 8, 2015. The duration of this task 
is approximately five-months. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$299,897.94 – 9958-944010-9520-900020-705032  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This task will involve the inspection, serviceabili ty assessment 
and structural assessment of 8,000 linear feet of t he Harris 
Creek Diversion Drain, under SCD 7768-Harris Creek Drainage 
Improvements, to determine the impacts of failure a nd the 
structural condition of the segments of the drain t o determine a 
plan for maintenance and rehabilitation as part of a Capital 
Improvement Project.   
 
The study area begins at the intersection of Eager Street and 
Wolfe Street, traveling east along Eager Street, tu rning south 
along Chester Street, turns east along Monument Str eet, and 
turns south along Lakewood Avenue. The study area t erminates 
within the limits of Patterson Park, approximately 1,100 feet 
south of Baltimore Street. The drain within the stu dy area 
consists of a ten foot diameter, brick and mortar d rain built 
between 1882 and 1888. 
  



3804 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Dept. of Public Works – cont’d 
 
The task will involve the determination of a failur e impact 
rating score, completion of a study area surface in vestigation, 
development of an inspection plan, completion of an  electronic 
drain inspection, completion of a walk-through drai n inspection, 
completion of a serviceability assessment, determin ation of a 
drain condition rating score and completion of a ma intenance and 
rehabilitation plan of the drain within the limits of the study 
area. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY.  
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$ 30,000.00  9958-909407-9526   
Utility Funds  Constr. Res. Large 
    Stormwater BMP 
 
 300,000.00   
State Constr.  ------------------ 
$330,000.00 
 
$300,000.00  ------------------  9958-944010-9520 
         Construction   
  30,000.00       9958-944010-9520 
         Administration   
$330,000.00 
 
This transfer will cover the engineering costs unde r Project 
1154.1 Task 15 to support construction contract SDC  7768-Harris 
Creek Drainage Improvements, utilizing available fu nding through 
FY 12 County Transportation Bonds. The Board’s appr oval will 
also serve as the City’s approval to the original b ond schedule. 
 
  



3805 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Dept. of Public Works – cont’d 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Assignment of Task No. 015 to Moffatt & Nichol unde r Project 

1154.1, On-Call Storm Water Study and Engineering D esign 

Services. The Transfer of Funds was approved, SUBJE CT to the 

receipt of a favorable report from the Planning Com mission, the 

Director of Finance having reported favorably there on, in 

accordance with the provisions of the City Charter.    

  



3806 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works – Memoranda of Understan ding 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Memoranda of Understanding. The period of the memor andum of 
understanding is effective upon Board approval unti l both 
constructions are complete.  
 
The Department of Public Works is entering into a M emoranda of 
Understanding with the listed organizations during the 
construction phase of WC 1173 and WC 1120 once Noti ce to Proceed 
has been issued by the Office of Engineering and Co nstruction. 
 
1.  THE GUILFORD ASSOCIATION, INC. (GUILFORD) $   0.00 

 
The Department of Public Works agrees to provide to  
Guilford for review and comments noise and dust con trol 
plans and landscape plans.   

 
Guilford will submit comments to the Department of Public 
Works within seven calendar days. The construction will be 
conducted during daylight hours and will provide a copy of 
the approved construction schedule for information 
purposes. The access to the site will be solely by use of 
Old Cold Spring Lane. Periodically over the duratio n of the 
project, construction activities will take place al ong 
Millbrook Road and Reservoir Lane and also along th e 
reservoir embankment adjacent to these streets. Dur ing the 
latter periodic construction periods, construction site 
access will be from Cold Spring Lane and Old Cold S pring 
Lane. No contractor access or contractor parking wi ll be 
permitted on streets located within Guilford Street s. 

  



3807 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DPW – cont’d 

 
2.  LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, INC. $   0.00 
   

This area will be used for parking for the Universi ty’s 
students. The property adjacent to Old Cold Spring Lane is 
defined as the triangular shaped property (Parcel) that is 
bordered by Cold Spring Lane to the North, Old Cold  Spring 
Lane to the South and Underwood Road to the East. 

 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Memoranda of Under-

standing.  



3808 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works – Rescission of Change O rder 
 
ACTION REQUSTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to Rescind  approval of Chan ge Order No. 
1, to Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. (formerly  known as 
Fru-Con Construction), for SC 845R, Nitrification F ilters and 
Related Work for the Enhanced Nutrient Removal Faci lity at Back 
River Wastewater Treatment Plant. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On August 21, 2013, the Board approved Change Order  No. 1. At 
the time of approval, the action requested was to p rovide an 
additional 24 contract calendar days to be added to  the S.C. 
845R contract, extending the required completion da te from 
February 28, 2015 to March 24, 2015. Balfour Beatty  
Infrastructure, Inc. (formerly known as Fru-Con Con struction) 
was presented with the approved changed order to ra tify and 
return the executed change order. By refusing to si gn the change 
order, the Contractor rejected the revised terms of  the 
contract. Accordingly, rescission of Change Order N o. 1 is 
required. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board Resci nded  

approval of Change Order No. 1, to Balfour Beatty 

Infrastructure, Inc. (formerly known as Fru-Con Con struction), 

for SC 845R, Nitrification Filters and Related Work  for the 

Enhanced Nutrient Removal Facility at Back River Wa stewater 

Treatment Plant.  



3809 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works – Amendment No. 3 to Agr eement 
Office of Engineering and 
Construction                
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with MWH Americas, Inc ./Louis 
Berger Water Services, Inc., Joint Venture, for Pro ject 1112, 
Wet Weather Consent Decree Compliance and Program M anagement 
Services. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$6,469,599.66 – Various Accounts 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On March 8, 2011, the Board approved the original a greement with 
MWH Americas, Inc./Louis Berger Water Services, Inc ., in the 
amount of $11,837,080.95 for a three-year period en ding on March 
7, 2014. 
 
On December 19, 2012, Amendment No. 1 was approved in the amount 
of $11,800,234.68. On March 5, 2014, Amendment No. 2 was 
approved, extending the agreement for one year unti l March 7, 
2015 with no increases to the upset limit. This ame ndment will 
provide funding for the fourth year of the contract  through 
March 7, 2015, which was not funded through Amendme nt No. 2, so 
that the Joint Venture can continue to provide serv ices. 
Services will include developing an integrated plan ning 
framework, updating a hydraulic model, and using th e model to 
determine the optimal level of protection for capac ity 
improvement projects, assistance with the implement ation of the 
Utility Asset Management Division and Program Manag ement for the 
Water Replacement Program. This amendment will brin g the total 
upset limit for this Agreement to $30,106,915.30. 
  



3810 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Office of Engineering - cont’d 
 Construction               
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The Consultant will continue to comply with all ter ms and 
conditions of the MBE/WBE goals in accordance with Baltimore 
City Code Article 5, Subtitle 28. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 3 to Agreemen t with MWH 

Americas, Inc./Louis Berger Water Services, Inc., J oint Venture, 

for Project 1112, Wet Weather Consent Decree Compli ance, and 

Program Management Services.  

  



3811 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works/    – Agreement 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement with Brown and Caldwell, for Project 1185 .1.1, WC 
1318, Small Water Main Replacement and Rehabilitati on Design at 
Various Locations FY 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$705,000.00 – 9960-911610-9557-900020-703032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Consultant will provide engineering services fo r the 
development of contract documents for the replaceme nt and 
rehabilitation of small diameter water distribution  mains and 
appurtenances in the designated areas as identified  by the City. 
The Consultant was approved by the Architectural an d Engineering 
Awards Commission. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
This agreement contains the following participation : 
 
MBE:  Dhillon Engineering $ 49,065.72   6.96% 
  DM Enterprises of     21,000.00   2.98% 
   Baltimore, LLC 
  EBA Engineering, Inc.    112,068.85  15.90% 
  Findling, Inc.    12,082.58   1.71% 

$194,217.15  27.55% 
 
WBE:  J.A. Rice, Inc.  $ 64,546.05   9.16% 
  Sahara Communications,    6,000.00   0.85% 
   Inc.    $ 70,546.05  10.01% 
 
  



3812 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater - cont’d 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNTS 
 

$800,000.00  9960-909100-9558 
Water Revenue  Constr. Reserve 
Bonds   Water Infrastruc- 

     ture Rehabilitation 
 
$705,000.00  ------------------ 9960-911610-9557-3 
        Engineering 
  95,000.00  ------------------ 9960-911610-9557-9 
$800,000.00      Administration 

 
The transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with Project 1185.1.1, Small Main Replac ements 
and Rehabilitation. 

 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Agreement with Brown an d Caldwell, 

for Project 1185.1.1, WC 1318, Small Water Main Rep lacement and 

Rehabilitation Design at Various Locations FY 2014.  The Transfer 

of Funds was approved, SUBJECT to the receipt of a favorable 

report from the Planning Commission, the Director o f Finance 

having reported favorably thereon, in accordance wi th the 

provisions of the City Charter. 

  



3813 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTION 
 

* * * * * * * 
 

On the recommendations of the City agency 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages: 

3814 - 3835 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

and rejected the bid as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfer of Funds was approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of a favorable report 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 
 

The President Voted NO on item no. 1. 
 

The Comptroller Voted NO on item no. 1.  
 

The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item no. 4. 
 
 



3814 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

1.  B50003575, On-Call Big Boss Construction, $  600,00 0.00 
Roofing Services  LLC 
 
 CitiRoof Corporation    600,000.00 
 
 Simpson of Maryland,   400,000.00 
  Inc. 
  
 Autumn Contracting,   400,000.00 
  Inc. _____________ 
  $2,000,000.00  

 
(Dept. of General Services)  

 
On April 29, 2014 it was determined that no goals w ould be 
set to encourage small business to bid as prime 
contractors. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. 
Trueheart’s protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have  a 
specific interest that is different from that of th e 
general public, the Board will not hear her protest . Her 
correspondence has been sent to the appropriate age ncy 
and/or committee which will respond directly to Ms.  
Trueheart. 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

October 7, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of a lack of vision, poor fiscal planning and 
management and failure to capitalize on strategic investment opportunities in our youth by the 
Mayor of Baltimore City and the MWBOO staff. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 62, Item #1, Bureau of Purchases - B50003575, On-Call Roofing Services - 
Big Boss Construction, LLC, CitiRoof Corporation, Simpson of Maryland, Inc., 
Autumn Contracting, if approved: 

i. Before Board consideration, this item should be moved to the non-routine 
agenda; 

1. This action clearly depicts the arbitrary and capricious decision 
making of the chief of the MWBOO in the implementation of the 
MWBE law; 

a. This award of $2,000,000.00 is proposed to four vendors; 
b. The action states that “On April 29, 2014 it was determined 

that no goals would be set to encourage small business to 
bid as prime contractors.”, however no information has 
been provided to disclose the outcome of this arbitrary 
decision; 

2. The MWBOO lacks standard policy and procedures in writing; 
a. The MINORITY AND WOMEN’S BUSINESS 

ENTERPRISES LAW, ART. 5, clearly states that the 
office will produce written policy and procedures which 
shall be filed with the Legislative Reference Office, which 
HAS NOT BEEN ACCOMPLISHED!!! 

3. This MWBOO participation decision fails to uphold the 
MINORITY AND WOMEN’S BUSINESS ENTERPRISES LAW;  

4. This action clearly puts the entire MWBOO in jeopardy of NOT 
meeting the judicial test of constitutional strict scrutiny; 



Protest – Page 62, Item #1, Bureau of Purchases - B50003575, On-Call Roofing Services, Agenda 8 Oct 2014 

5. Please provide for inspection the following documents for 
inspection: 

a. Decision to not set participation goals; 
b. The outcome of the decision not to set participation goals. 

b. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  
As a citizen I am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax 
increases, sewer and water service increases, user fee increases, parking meter 
rate increases and significantly reduce services as a resident.  This action fails to 
aid in the elimination of business discrimination against M/WBEs in the private 
sector of the City of Baltimore’s market area and possibly expands that 
discrimination to include discrimination by the government of the City of 
Baltimore. This already onerous burden will be exacerbated by this arbitrary 
practice which has failed to facilitate compliance with the existing law, policies 
and procedures.  
 

3. The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action be moved to the non-
routine agenda, and the MWBOO provide a detailed overview of their procedures for 
setting participation goals in a public presentation before the board and attending public. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of 
the Board of Estimates on October 8, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3815 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 
 
President:  “The first item on the non-routine agen da can be 

found on Page 62, Recommendations for Contract 

Awards/Rejections, Item No. 1, Contract No. B500035 75, On-Call 

Roofing Services. Will the parties please come forw ard? You want 

him? No, you want to start.” 

Tim Krus:  “Tim Krus, City Purchasing Agent. This i s an award of 

On-Call Roofing Services in the amount of $2,000,00 0.00 to four 

firms to provide these services, um, after a solici tation in 

which we structured the terms and conditions to enc ourage small 

and minority-owned businesses to apply.” 

Comptroller:  “I have a couple questions, um, and y ou answered 

some of them, but I have a couple more. But first I ’d just like 

to say for the record that small businesses are vit al to our 

economy, and therefore I certainly am supportive of  efforts to 

foster business uh, development for small businesse s.” 

Mr. Krus:  “Thank you.” 

Comptroller:  “Sure. I sent questions to the agency  to better 

understand what was being recommended, however the responses 

were not complete and were in some ways, they seeme d 

contradictory to me, so maybe you can help me with that.” 

  



3816 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Mr. Krus:  “Certainly.” 

Comptroller:  “I um, sure. I initially asked what i s the size 

standard for small firms that was used to determine  that each of 

the recommended awardees is a small firm, and your response was, 

‘There is no small business threshold or definition  and we do 

not know whether or not any bidders are small. The lack of goals 

and the attempt to award practically all responsive  bidders’ and 

you have in parenthesis, ‘we did not reach the limi t was 

intended to make it easier for small companies to b e primes.’ My 

follow-up question was how will Purchases and MWBOO  expect to 

attract small firms and to know whether this outcom e was 

achieved, if you did not have a small business defi nition or 

threshold and you did not know whether any of the f our 

recommended awardees are small firms, and you respo nded ‘The 

Bureau of Purchases does not have the authority to award a 

contract to a small business as preference over any  other bidder 

as there is no business, small  business program as  authorized 

by the Ordinance. 

  



3817 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

An Ordinance creating such a program would include definitions 

and eligibility criteria.’ So, I had another questi on. If you do 

not know whether large or small businesses will bid , and the 

award must be made to qualified vendors regardless of size, then 

why shouldn’t MBE/WBE goals apply as the, as requir ed by the 

ordinance?” 

Mr. Krus:  “Our intention here was to create a soli citation that 

removed impediments that typically discourage small , minority, 

and women’s businesses from bidding as a prime cont ractor. We 

took pains to note that about 80 percent of the wor k in this 

contract, the individual jobs, would be $20,000.00 or less. We 

set up a rotational award methodology in the solici tation so 

that every contractor who was awarded would have an  opportunity 

to actually get business on the contract, and we we re prepared 

to award as many as five contractors, although we o nly had four 

responsive and responsible bidders. Um, we did not have an 

Ordinance that creates a small business preference,  so the most 

that we can do to try to encourage small, minority and women’s 

businesses to bid as primes on this is to try and r emove the 

impediments. 

  



3818 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Um, we wouldn’t contractually be able to implement a small 

business preference requirement in one of our solic itations.” 

Comptroller:  “So what uh, kind of impediments did you remove?” 

Mr. Krus:  “Uh, bonding --”  

Comptroller:  “Um hmm.” 

Mr. Krus:  “-- Um, heavy insurance requirements -- the fact that 

the work wouldn’t be guaranteed to the vendors that  ‘Gee, am I 

going to get work, am I not going to get work?’ We uh, there 

were no goals applied so that a small, minority or women’s small 

business would not have to sub-contract goals to ot her vendors, 

because the work that we’re soliciting for is small  work and 

sometimes those businesses do not have the legal wh erewithal uh, 

to engage sub-contractors. Um, and it was our belie f um, in 

working with the Minority & Women’s Business Opport unity Office 

uh, that it was important to try and create a solic itation in 

which these businesses could step up as primes and grow their 

capacity to where ultimately they could bid on cont racts that 

had substantial goals.” 

  



3819 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “Before the bid was solicited, a deci sion was made 

to weigh the goals, is that correct?” 

Mr. Krus:  “Correct, in conjunction with the Minori ty & Women’s 

Business Opportunity Office.” 

Comptroller:  “Tell me the section and language in the MWBOO 

Ordinance that authorizes MWBOO goals not being set  in an effort 

to encourage small businesses to bid as ‘primes.’” 

Mr. Krus:  “I’ll let Tom Corey.” 

Thomas Corey:  “I don’t have the Law in front of me , but there’s 

a section that says uh, I’m sorry, Thomas Corey, Ch ief of 

Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office, t hat where, if 

our office meets and consults with the uh, the agen cy, that we 

have the discretion of whether or not we set goals.  Now the 

history of these roofing contracts is this – is tha t at one time 

we never put goals on it because the City convened a meeting of 

all the roofers, primes and subs and the subs told the City that 

  



3820 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

they did not want to be subs on the roofing contrac ts because 

the work that they would be assigned to do was esse ntially grunt 

work and it didn’t pay very much money; uh that is like tearing 

the roof off and hauling it to the, to the uh, to t he uh 

landfill or whatever it is. So, the City stopped pu tting goals 

on it. So we moved forward and then reconsidered it  and we 

started putting goals on it, but then we started en countering 

the same problems that we had before. Uh, the prime  would call 

the sub-contractor for, um to do some work and they  would get, 

the sub would say, ‘I don’t have time’, uh, ‘Um, ge t back to me 

later’ and whatever it is. And the problem that MWB OO had was 

that we’d check the story of the prime to see and t hen we’d 

check the story of the sub and it was always one sa id ‘No, I 

didn’t say that’ and at the end of the day what we would really 

come away with is that the sub was refusing work be cause it was 

so small. It was one roof and it was $20,000.00 and  to pull 

somebody off and have them go do this work right th en and there, 

and the small guy can’t do it.” 

  



3821 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “Um hmm.” 

Mr. Corey:  “But the City will call the prime any t ime and say 

‘I need you over at such-and-such a spot by tomorro w or two days 

from now and the sub can’t respond to that’ so, in this 

instance--” 

Comptroller:  “Let me ask you a question, even thou gh it was 

$20,000.00, the sub would still get their labor rat e, so, 

regardless of whether the estimated cost is $20,000 .00, they 

would still get paid --”   

Mr. Corey:  “-- they would still get paid the labor  rate, but 

the problems that the subs are saying that they get  a call and 

then they don’t have time to respond to take their crew off the 

job where they are now. It’s not worth it to them. They’re 

getting their labor rate, but it’s so small of, of a fee – five 

or six hundred dollars, they don’t want to do it. T hat’s what 

they’re saying to the City.” 

Comptroller:  “Uh huh.” 

  



3822 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Mr. Corey:  “So we took a look at this again, and d ecided ‘Well, 

let’s do what we call unbundling. Let’s make the co ntract into 

such bite-size pieces that it’d be attractive to th e small guy 

as well as anybody else.’ And so that’s what this c ontract is 

trying to do. Six hundred thousand is small enough for a small 

guy to, to do because the, the, the actual work wil l come in 

$20, $30, $40,000.00 increments and so they can han dle that kind 

of work. It was really disappointing in the fact th at the, in 

the pre-bid meeting we set up to describe all of th is, we didn’t 

get a good turn-out of folks coming in to, to, to l earn about 

this opportunity. In addition to all the other aven ues where we 

pace, um, placed the ads in The Afro, The Sun, uh o n our web 

site and that sort of thing, we were disappointed i n the uh, in 

the uh, in the turn-out. But, we’re trying to, to a ccommodate 

them one way or the other. We want them to bid and um, quite 

frankly, based on the experience that MWBOO has had , the 

$600,000.00 size is a good size limit because you c an get a 

number of $20, $30, $40,000.00 contracts over the c ourse of a, 

of the, of the um, contract.” 

  



3823 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

City Solicitor:  “Is any of that for the four propo sed awardees 

either City or State certified MBEs?” 

Mr. Corey:  “My understanding is that two State-cer tified MBEs 

in the awardees – Big Boss and, and one of the othe rs, autumn, 

they’re State-certified; uh yes. Frankly, I’m more interested in 

seeing city, local folks get the work. The fact tha t they’re 

State-certified doesn’t sway me one way or the othe r – that’s my 

own comment.” 

President:  “Okay.” 

Comptroller:  “I have several questions.” 

President:  “Okay.” 

Comptroller:  “Based on Article V, Section 28-61, w hat is it 

about the requirements of B50003575 that make it in feasible, you 

just said that the subs did not want to do the work . But, in 

April um, L&J was on the contract with Simpson and L&J told us 

that he did not refuse and Simpson is still not in compliance. 

So, can you explain that? You said that the subs do n’t want to 

do it, they refuse, but L&J did not refuse.” 

  



3824 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Mr. Corey:  “No, they, they um, - I can only say wh at Simpson 

said to me and my understanding of L&J Waste, that they, that 

they may, they say they didn’t refuse, but they may  not have 

accepted the work or may not be available to do wor k when asked. 

Uh, I know L&J does waste recycling and um, what Si mpson said 

was that when they made numerous attempts to try an d utilize L&J 

they didn’t get a call back or didn’t get a positiv e response.” 

Comptroller:  “But L&J said that’s not true, right? ” 

Mr. Corey:  “That’s what, that’s, that’s the conten tion that, 

that we had at MWBOO. We have the sub saying one th ing and the 

prime saying another, and we spent a great deal of time trying 

to figure who’s telling the truth.” 

Comptroller:  “Um hmm. You know, as I said earlier,  I do support 

small business development, and if it is the goal t o increase 

the ability for small businesses to bid as ‘primes, ’ why don’t 

we go through a process to implement a program for small 

businesses, a small business program that is author ized by the 

ordinance that would include definitions and eligib ility 

criteria, and give preferences to small businesses?  

  



3825 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Since Purchases does not have the authority to awar d a contract 

to a small business as a preference over other bidd ers and there 

is no small business program?” 

Mr. Corey:  “Well, but I can, if I may, the City tr ied that once 

to implement a small business program and right now  Councilwoman 

Helen Holton is working on such a program.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay.” 

Mr. Corey:  “I, I applaud that effort, and we need to have that 

so that we can, um, focus certain contracts of cert ain size to 

these folks. Now, that program will be small. But, it will not 

recognize race or gender, which is the better way o f doing it, 

so that we will have those issues, those constituti onal issues 

to deal with. So, hopefully within the next year, w e will have 

such a program because that will help the local fol ks around the 

country and in all the jurisdictions, all the juris dictions are 

putting into place uh -- programs to protect their own citizens 

within their own locale and Baltimore City needs to  do that as 

well.” 

  



3826 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “You know, Simpson was in non-complia nce, Simpson 

was found, uh --” 

Mr. Corey:  “Non-compliant.” 

Comptroller:  “-- non-compliant in April, and they were given 60 

days to cure the MBE deficit, and we’re at more tha n 90 days 

have passed. --” 

Mr. Corey:  “Right.” 

Comptroller:  “-- that 60 days have passed and Simp son has not 

cured that deficit, but yet, today, Purchases is re commending 

the Board to award Simpson another contract, with n o MBE/WBE 

goals.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Go ahead, I’m sorry.” 

Comptroller:  “Um, so Purchasing, when I asked that  question, 

they responded that ‘in consultation with DGS and M WBOO 

determined that the old contract, B50000312, should  be 

terminated for the City’s convenience after the awa rd of the 

contract that is pending before approval today.’ 

  



3827 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

So my question is, ‘why should the City support and  endorse 

Simpson’s long-standing non-compliance with MWBOO b y awarding 

Simpson another contract that does not have MBE goa ls when they 

didn’t meet their MBE goals prior? -- and let Simps on off the 

hook by terminating for convenience the contract in  which they 

failed to comply with MWBOO participation goals?” 

Mr. Corey:  “Well I agree with you um, on the one p art about 

Simpson. Simpson’s not off the hook because they st ill have to 

find some way to satisfy the goals in the old contr act with 

MWBOO --”  

Comptroller:  “-- if you’re terminating the contrac t --” 

Mr. Corey:  “Well, you can use the same mechanism t hat you used 

before, that if you get a new contract, you still h ave to go 

back and try to satisfy or cure the –- what your de ficit 

amounts. We do that routinely on, on Public Works c ontracts.” 

Comptroller:  “So, what you’re saying is even thoug h there are 

no MBE goals for --” 

Mr. Corey:  “We’re going to try to --” 

Comptroller:  “We going to enforce it on the old co ntract?” 

  



3828 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Mr. Corey:  “That’s our, that’s our, that’s our int ent is to try 

to enforce it on the, on the new contract to have t hem cure 

their deficit, if they want to continue. If they do n’t do that, 

then MWBOO will go to um, BoP and say ‘well this is  a rotational 

contract, take them out of the rotation for a while ’.” 

President:  “Um, Mr. Krus, did I hear you say that you um, work 

um, with Miss Pinder’s office to do outreach for um  --” 

Mr. Krus:  “We talked with them about the contract.  There was no 

formal outreach beyond the advertising that we did.  Um, when we 

put a contract like this out on the street, we adve rtise in The 

Sun, The Daily Record, and The Afro-American um, tw ice. We 

publish the bid opening in CityBuy, uh -- no one ev en has to 

have a log in to see that, and we also register the  bid in 

Maryland Marketplace so anybody who has access to t he State’s 

web site can also see it.” 

President:  “Okay.” 

  



3829 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “Right. I, I, I asked you that same q uestion and 

you said that, you know, you advertise in The Afro,  The Sun, The 

Daily Record and that the data field generally used  by MBE/WBE 

firms to determine on which contracts to offer thei r services to 

perspective prime contractors clearly stated ‘that MBE/WBE goals 

do not apply. All qualified vendors are expected to  bid as a 

prime,’ and this is in your outreach efforts, and y ou said ‘the 

solicitation also clearly stated that the aim of th is contract 

is to assemble a pool of contractors to do roofing services for 

City-owned or operated buildings, mostly’ I mean “m inority women 

and small businesses are encouraged to bid as prime s. More than 

80 percent of the individual jobs are less than 20, 000.” But, 

the things that you describe as “outreach” are requ ired by the 

Charter or Purchases standard procedures, such as p roviding 

information in the data field and preparing solicit ations which 

provide specifications of the work. So, while it is  clear that a 

lot of thought went into making some changes to the  bid 

requirements to encourage more firms to bid, unfort unately, as 

you stated, you did not reach your limit. 

  



3830 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

Only four bids were received, which led me to anoth er question – 

other than advertising requirements and Purchases’ standard 

operating procedures, such as information in the da ta field and 

information in the solicitation, did Purchases and MWBOO reach 

out to roofing, to the roofing vendor community in any other 

way?” 

Mr. Krus:  “No we did not, Madam Comptroller. We uh , as we 

looked into this further, we uh, we had extensive c ontract --

conversations with MWBOO about how to structure the  

solicitation; we talked to the Minority and Women’s  Business 

Development Office, but as we dug in further in ans wering your 

questions, we didn’t have any formal outreach with this. The 

thing, one thing that I do want to make a point abo ut here 

though, is that as we tried to get more small minor ity and 

women’s businesses involved in the City, that outre ach uh -- has 

to occur before the solicitation hits the street.   

  



3831 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

We need to build confidence and capacity in these v endors so 

that when a solicitation hits the street, they’re r eady to bid 

and they’re ready to start assembling their proposa ls. So, this 

is an effort that we’re committed to, Minority and Women’s 

Business Development Office has made a number of re commendations 

that we’re still trying to move on and that will he lp with that, 

and in the meantime, we’re trying to take the oppor tunities that 

we can, to structure our solicitations so that they ’re more 

friendly to these businesses. We’ve been working on  re-

structuring the way that our solicitations look whe n they hit 

the street, so that they’re more accessible um, to a contractor 

that doesn’t normally bid or can see exactly what t he City’s 

interested in upfront before they get into very leg al terms and 

conditions.” 

Comptroller:  “Thank you.” 

President:  “I’ll entertain a Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE approval of the item contain ed on Page 

62, Item 1, as recommended by the Bureau of Purchas es.” 

Director of Public Works: “Second.” 

  



3832 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003575 – cont’d 

President:  “All those in favor say Aye. All oppose d Nay. Please 

note Council President votes NO.” 

Comptroller:  “And the Comptroller votes NO.” 

President:  “The Motion carries.” 

* * * * * * 

 
 
 
 

2.  B50003704, Brush Security Equipment  $   75,580.00 
Chipper  Co.  
 
(Dept. of General 
Services) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 

3.  B50003705, Sprinter  Contemporary Motor  $   47,743.85 
Cargo Van  Cars, Inc. 
 

(Dept. of General 
Services) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3833 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
4.  B50003693, Hook Lift  Harbor Truck Sales & $  284,196.00 

Trucks in Two  Service, Inc.  
Configurations  d/b/a Baltimore  
  Freightliner 
(Dept. of General 
Services, Fleet 
Management) 
 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

5.  B50003731, O.E.M.   Norris Chesapeake  $  500,000.00 
Parts and Service  Truck Sales, LLC  
For UD Trucks   
 
(Dept. of General 
Services, Fleet 
Management) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 

6.  B50003733, CharmTV  Contract Video  $  269,649.46 
 Studio Upgrade  Specialists, Inc.  

Equipment   
 
(Mayor’s Office of 
Cable and  
Communications) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3834 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

Bureau of Purchases  
 

7.  B50003732, Flottweg Z-  Centrisys Corporation  $   88,610.00 
73 Centrifuge   
Hydraulic Back Drive   
 
(Dept. of Public 
Works, Water &  
Wastewater) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

Department of Public Works  
 

8.  RP 11821, Caroline & The American Asphalt $   98,58 5.00 
Hoffman Park Basketball  Paving Co., LLC 
Improvements    
 

MBE: Priority Construction Corp.  $10,200.00 10.34% 
 Powell’s Trucking Company, Inc.    2,200.00  2.23%  
   $12,400.00  12.57%  

 
WBE: Barbies Recycling &   $ 1,200.00  1.21% 
 Hauling, Inc.   

 William T. King, Inc.    2,500.00  2.53% 
   $ 3,700.00   3.74% 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

  



3835 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Public Works – cont’d 
 
9.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$  100,000.00  9938-902791-9475 9938-903791-9474 
State Park & Playgrounds   Park & Playgrounds 
  Renovation FY10 – Renovation FY10 – 
   Reserve Active 
 
This transfer will provide funds to cover costs ass ociated 
with the award of the Caroline & Hoffman Park Baske tball 
Improvements, Contract No. RP 11821 to the American  Asphalt 
Paving Co., LLC 

  



3836 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
1.  DAZSER-BAL CORP. DBA 

JANI-KING OF BALTIMORE $10,248.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50002590 – Janitorial Services – Enoch Pratt 
Free Library – Branch #14 – Req. No. P521483 
 
On September 25, 2012, the City Purchasing Agent ap proved the 
initial award in the amount of $10,248.00. The awar d contained 
three 1-year renewal options. On September 10, 2013 , the City 
Purchasing Agent approved the first renewal in the amount of 
$10,248.00. This renewal in the amount of $10,248.0 0 is for 
the period November 1, 2014 through October 31, 201 5, with one 
1-year renewal option remaining. 
 
 

2.  DAZSER-BAL CORP. DBA 
JANI-KING OF BALTIMORE $14,568.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50002580 – Janitorial Services – Enoch Pratt 
Free Library – Branch #8 – Req. No. P521482 
 
On September 25, 2012, the City Purchasing Agent ap proved the 
initial award in the amount of $14,568.00. The awar d contained 
three 1-year renewal options. On September 18, 2013 , the City 
Purchasing Agent approved the first renewal in the amount of 
$14,568.00. The renewal in the amount of $14,568.00  is for the 
period November 1, 2014 with one 1-year renewal opt ion 
remaining. 
 
 

3.  THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC,  
INC. DBA DIONEX CORP. $10,000.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50002587 – Dionex Supplies – Depa rtment of 
Public Works – Req. No. P521522 
 
On September 26, 2012, the City Purchasing Agent ap proved the 
initial award in the amount of $6,000.00. The award  contained 
two 1-year renewal options. On August 22, 2013, the  City 
Purchasing Agent approved the first renewal in the amount of  

  



3837 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
$6,000.00. On October 7, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent 
approved an increase in the amount of $6,000.00. Th is renewal 
in the amount of $10,000.00 is for the period Septe mber 29, 
2014 through September 28, 2015, with one 1-year re newal 
option remaining. 
 
 

4.  ODORITE COMPANY OF 
BALTIMORE, INC. $35,000.00 Sole Bid 
Solicitation No. B50003718 – Cello Green Seal Clean ing 
Products – MOCON Convention Complex – Req. No. R672 024 
 
The period of the award is October 8, 2014 through October 7, 
2017 with two 1-year renewal options remaining. 
 
 

5.  PRODUCTS UNLIMITED, INC. $   0.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002143 – Vials & Caps – Police Depa rtment – 
Crime Lab – P.O. No. P518493 
 
On October 19, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $26,344.80. The award contained three  1-year 
renewal options. Two renewals have been approved. T his final 
renewal in the amount of $0.00 is for the period Oc tober 19, 
2014 through October 18, 2015. The above amount is the City’s 
estimated requirement. 

 
 
6.  UNIVERSITY SECURITY 

INSTRUMENTS, INC. $   0.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50003047 – Smoke Alarms – Fire Depart ment – P.O. 
No. P525156  
 

  



3838 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
On October 9, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $450,000.00. The award contained five  1-year 
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $0.0 0 is for 
the period October 9, 2014 through October 8, 2015,  with four 
1-year renewal options remaining. The above amount is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
7.  CELLMARK FORENSICS, INC. 

f/n/a ORCHID CELLMARK, INC. $200,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002042 – Outsourcing DNA Lab Work –  Police 
Department – P.O. No. P518606 
 
On November 2, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $200,000.00. The award contained thre e 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been appro ved. This 
final renewal in the amount of $200,000.00 is for t he period 
November 2, 2014 through November 1, 2015. The abov e amount is 
the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
8.  FIRST CALL 

UNDERCAR SPECIALISTS INC. 
d/b/a MEINEKE CAR CARE 
 
SECOND CALL 
SALVO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
LLLP 
 $   0.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50001978 – Motor Vehicle Exhaust Syst em Repairs 
– Department of General Services – P.O. Nos. P51791 7 and 
P517918 

  



3839 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR` AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

On July 27, 2011, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $100,000.00. The award contained two 1-ye ar renewal 
options. This renewal in the amount of $0.00 is for  the period 
November 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015, with one  1-year 
renewal option remaining. The above amount is the C ity’s 
estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 

9.  ITEM #1B 
SIVELS TRANSPORTATION, 
INC. 
 
ITEMS #1A & #4A 
M.R. HOPKINS TRANSPORTATION 
SERVICES, INC. 
 
ITEMS #3A, #5A & #6A 
JUST-4-U TRANSIT, LLC 
 $    0.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002366 – General Charter Transporta tion – 
Department of Recreation and Parks, etc. – Req. Nos . Various 

 
On September 19, 2012, the Board approved the initi al award in 
the amount of $750,000.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. This first renewal in the amount o f $0.00 is 
for the period September 26, 2014 through September  25, 2015, 
with one 1-year renewal option remaining. The above  amount is 
the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3840 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR` AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

10.  DAZSER-BAL CORPORATION, 
D/B/A JANI-KING OF BALTIMORE $ 29,316.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002593 – Janitorial Service – Branc hes #22 and 
10 – Enoch Pratt Library  
 
On October 3, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $29,316.00. The award contained three  1-year 
renewal options. On September 18, 2013, the Board a pproved the 
first renewal in the amount of $29,316.00. This sec ond renewal 
in the amount of $29,316.00 is for the period Novem ber 1, 2014 
through October 31, 2015, with one 1-year renewal o ption 
remaining. 
 
 

11.  TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC. $1,100,000.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50003166 – Tasers and Related Equ ipment – 
Police Department – P.O. No. P525657 
 
On November 6, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $1,500,000.00. The award contained fo ur 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent increases have been app roved. This 
renewal in the amount of $1,100,000.00 is for the p eriod 
October 30, 2014 through October 29, 2015, with thr ee 1-year 
renewal options remaining. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.  
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent to 
the appropriate agency and/or committee which will respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 
  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net 

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

October 7, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration by the 
Baltimore City Police Department (BCPD). 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self. 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Pages 69, Item #11, Bureau of Purchases - B50003166 - Police Department – Tasers 
and Related Equipment, if approved: 

i. This action should NOT be approved by this board! 
ii. This action fails to aid in protecting the residents of Baltimore City who are 

often victims of abusive members of the Baltimore City Police Department; 
iii. This action fails to assure the residents of Baltimore City that the addition of 

more Tasers will NOT be used to harm rather than protect residents of Baltimore 
City; 

iv. This action fails to assure the residents of Baltimore City that the addition of 
more Tasers will NOT be issued to members of the department who have been 
accused of excessive and/or abusive force/behavior by residents of Baltimore 
City; 

v. This action should only be considered by this board after the department 
presents it’s purchase request for body-cameras to document in a video format 
police behavior. 

b. The remedy I seek is that this action be delayed until the submitting agency revises its 
equipment list for patrol officers to include body cameras. 

 
3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a citizen I 

have witnessed questionable management and stewardship of municipal funds by this Mayoral 
administration and BCPD.  I seek a reasonable amount of results-oriented stewardship of 
scarce tax-payers funds which currently does not appear to exist.  Smart money management 
seems to elude this Mayoral administration and the lack of checks and balances in oversight 
and auditing of municipal expenditures harms rather than serves the public good.   This 
purchase serves to enable abusive police officer’s ability to further abuse the residents of 
Baltimore City who are continuing to be victimized by a small group of rogue and out-of-
control police officers.  The well documented abusive behavior of a small group of rogue 

 
 



Protest – 69, Item #11, Bureau of Purchases - B50003166 - Police Department – Tasers and Related Equipment – BOE Agenda 10/8/2014 

police officers must end and the department must first build trust with the residents who it is 
charged to protect and serve before this action is considered by this board. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter at your upcoming Board of Estimates on 
October 8, 2014.  If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-
5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3841 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
12.  BELTWAY INTERNATIONAL,  

LLC $426,176.00 Increase  
Contract No. B50003096 – Flatbed Crane Truck – Depa rtment of 
General Services – P.O. No. P525159 
 
On October 9, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $218,588.00. On May 28, 2014, the Boa rd approved 
an increase in the amount of $218,588.00. This incr ease in the 
amount of $426,176.00 will be used to purchase two trucks 
which will replace older equipment in the City’s fl eet as part 
of Fleet Management’s planned replacement program. This 
increase in the amount of $426,176.00 will make the  total 
award amount $863,352.00. The contract expires on O ctober 8, 
2014. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

13.  MICROLOG CORPORATION OF  
MARYLAND $ 24,000.00 Increase  
Contract No. B50003154 – Interactive Voice Recognit ion System 
– Department of Transportation – P.O. No. P526789  
 
On March 19, 2014, the Board approved the initial a ward in the 
amount of $37,000.00. The award contained two 1-yea r renewal 
options. This increase in the amount of $24,000.00 will be 
used to add ten additional lines to the Towing IVR system. 
This increase in the amount of $24,000.00 will make  the award 
amount $61,000.00. The contract expires May 31, 201 7, with two 
1-year renewal options remaining. The above amount is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3842 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

14.  NIGHTMARE GRAPHICS, 
INC. $440,000.00 Increase 
Contract No. B50003458 – T-Shirts, Caps & Other Act ive Wear – 
Departments of Recreation and Parks, Health, Transp ortation, 
Public Works, General Services, etc. – P.O. No. P52 7514 
 
On June 4, 2014, the Board approved the initial awa rd in the 
amount of $115,580.00. The award contained two 1-ye ar renewal 
options. This increase in the amount of $440,000.00  is 
necessary due to an incorrect estimation of the awa rd, which 
was based upon the bid amount, rather than the amou nt of usage 
over a three-year initial term. This increase in th e amount of 
$440,000.00 will make the award amount $555,580.00.  The 
Contract expires on June 3, 2017 with two 1-year re newal 
options remaining. The above amount is the City’s e stimated 
requirement. 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 

 

15.  COLE MEDICAL, INC. $ 9,000.00 Increase 
Contract No. 07000 – Medical Supplies – Baltimore C ity Health 
Department – P.O. No. P520911 
 
On August 2, 2012, the City Purchasing Agent approv ed the 
initial award in the amount of $6,586.00. The award  contained 
two 1-year renewal options. Subsequent actions have  been 
approved. Due to increased requests from additional  programs 
to use this contract, an increase is necessary to a llow the 
vendor to continue to provide these supplies, while  a formal 
solicitation is advertised and awarded. This increa se in the 
amount of $9,000.00 will make the award amount $34, 000.00. The 
contract expires on July 26, 2015. The above amount  is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 

  



3843 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
16.  ROCHESTER SOFTWARE   1st  Amendment  

ASSOCIATES, INC. $ 27,310.00 to Agreement 
Contract No. 08000 – RSA Maintenance Agreement – Ma yor’s 
Office of Information Technology – Req. No. Various  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
the first Amendment to Agreement with Rochester Sof tware 
Associates, Inc. The contract expires on June 30, 2 017. 
 
On October 9, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $164,323.00. This amendment to agreem ent is 
required for the expansion of software and hardware  support to 
include additional products.  
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11, (e)(i) of the City Chart er, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 
 

17.  KINGDOM MANAGED              (Revenue   1 st  Amendment   
INC. Generating)  to Agreement 
Contract No. B50001760 – Manage and Operate the Sha ke ‘N Bake 
Recreational Facility – Department of Recreation an d Parks – 
P.O. No. P527123 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
the First Amendment to Agreement with Kingdom Manag ed Inc. The 
current agreement expires on May 31, 2016, with fiv e 5-year 
renewal options. 
 

  



3844 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
On May 25, 2011, the Board approved the original ag reement. 
This amendment to agreement is required to institut e a 
procedure by which the contractor will notify and s eek the 
approval of the City regarding special events, and to name a 
new Contract Field Supervisor as the point of conta ct for the 
agreement. 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 8% MBE AND 4% WBE. 
 
MBE: New Baltimore Contractors       8%  
 
WBE: True Clean Services             4%               
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.  
 
Vendor will be given 60 days to cure its MBE/WBE de ficits. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent to 
the appropriate agency and/or committee which will respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 
 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

October 7, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of a lack of vision, poor fiscal planning and 
management and failure to capitalize on strategic investment opportunities in our youth by the 
Mayor of Baltimore City and the MWBOO staff. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 72, Item #1, Bureau of Purchases - B50001760, Manage and Operate the 
Shake ‘N Bake Recreational Facility - KINGDOM MANAGED, Inc., if 
approved: 

i. Before Board consideration, this item should be moved to the non-routine 
agenda; 

1. This action clearly represents an opportunity for the MWBOO and 
the MWBD teams to work together to attract new minority and 
women owned business to this market segment in order to fulfill 
the acquisition needs of Baltimore City; 

2. The chief should be tasked by the BOE to present its plan of action 
and milestones it has developed to address this deficiency before 
this board’s next public session; 

3. The MWBOO lacks standard policy and procedures in writing; 
a. The MINORITY AND WOMEN’S BUSINESS 

ENTERPRISES LAW, ART. 5, clearly states that the 
office will produce written policy and procedures which 
shall be filed with the Legislative Reference Office, which 
HAS NOT BEEN ACCOMPLISHED!!! 

b. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  
As a citizen I am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax 
increases, sewer and water service increases, user fee increases, parking meter 
rate increases and significantly reduce services as a resident.  This action fails to 
aid in the elimination of business discrimination against M/WBEs in the private 
sector of the City of Baltimore’s market area and possible expands that 
discrimination to include discrimination by the government of the City of 



Protest – a. Page 72, Item #1, Bureau of Purchases - B50001760 Shake-N-Bake Revenue, Agenda 8 Oct 2014 

Baltimore. This already onerous burden will be exacerbated by the lack of a plan 
by the MWBOO to strengthen the program and optimize this revenue generating 
opportunity for the residents of Baltimore City before it is completely squandered.  
 

3. The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action be moved to the non-
routine agenda, and the MWBOO provide a detailed overview of their procedures for 
setting addressing contractor deficiencies in complying with the MWBE law, policies 
and procedures. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of 
the Board of Estimates on October 8, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3845 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

Informal Awards, Renewals, increases to Contracts, and 

Extensions. The Board approved and authorized execu tion of the 

1st  Amendment to Agreement with Rochester Software Ass ociates, 

Inc. (item no. 16). Item no. 17 (1 st  Amendment to Agreement with 

Kingdom Managed Inc.) was WITHDRAWN. The President Voted NO on 

item no. 11. The Comptroller Voted NO on item no. 11. 

  



3846 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Office of the Mayor – Employee Expense Statement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the expense state ment for Ms. 
Mary Pat Fannon for mileage and parking expenses in curred for 
the period January 8 – 31, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$618.80 – 1001-000000-1250-152900-603001 Mileage an d Parking 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Ms. Fannon has transitioned from serving as a consu ltant to 
becoming a contractual employee. The expenses that would 
generally be submitted on an invoice with no time l imitation, 
now have to be submitted on an expense report, in c ompliance 
with the AM manual. The required additional documen tation also 
delayed the request.   
 
The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, state s that 
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more th an 40 work 
days after the last calendar day of the month in wh ich the 
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates a pproval. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

expense statement for Ms. Mary Pat Fannon for milea ge and 

parking expenses incurred for the period January 8 – 31, 2014. 

Acting on behalf of the Mayor, the Director of Fina nce 

ABSTAINED. 

  



3847 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Community Development B lock 
  Community Development     Grant Agreement (CDBG)       
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various CDBG Agreements. The period of the agreemen t is July 1, 
2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 
1.  CHESAPEAKE CENTER FOR YOUTH    $ 75,000.00 

DEVELOPMENT, INC. (CCYD) 
 
Account: 2089-208915-5930-703234-603051 
 
The funds will be utilized to subsidize CCYD’s oper ating 
costs. The CCYD will provide comprehensive employme nt 
training and skill development services to low- to 
moderate-income youth and young adults aged 16-24 
primarily residing in the Brooklyn/Curtis Bay area.  
Services will include job readiness and customized 
apprenticeship programs, posting job opportunity li stings, 
organizing job fairs that will connect employers to  
community members, and will support ongoing vocatio nal 
resource services.  
  

FOR FY 2015, THE MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FO R THE 
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $0.00. MBE/W BE GOALS 
WERE WAIVED. 

 
 

2.  WOMEN’S HOUSING COALITION, INC.   $ 47,310.00  
  ( WHC) 
 
  Account: 2089-208915-5930-437923-603051 
 

Under this agreement, the funds will be used to sub sidize 
the operating costs of the WHC. The organization wi ll 
provide permanent housing, case management, and oth er 
support services to low- to moderate-income persons  and 
their children. The WHC serves formerly homeless wo men age 
18 and older, a majority of whom suffer from chroni c 
mental illness, substance abuse, and disabilities. 

  



3848 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 

 
3.  ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER, INC.  $322,380.00  

 
Accounts: 2089-208915-5930-436191-603051 $136,450.0 0 
   2089-208915-5930-436191-603051 $136,490.00 
   2089-208915-5930-434191-603051 $ 49,440.00 
  
The organization will provide one-on-one pre-purcha se 
counseling to potential homeowners and one-on-one d efault 
housing counseling services to low- and moderate-in come 
persons who are in danger of losing their homes. Se rvices 
to be provided will also include housing counseling , 
referrals, and home assessments to match homeowners  with 
existing space in their homes with tenants seeking 
affordable housing under the Homesharing Program. 

 
FOR FY 2015, THE MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FO R THE 
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $110,625.00.  

 
  MBE: $29,869.00 
 
  WBE: $11,062.00  
 
On April 30, 2014, the Board approved the Resolutio n authorizing 
the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and C ommunity 
Development (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City  Council, to 
file a Federal FY 2014 Annual Action Plan for the f ollowing 
formula programs: 
 

1.  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
2.  HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME) 
3.  Emergency Solutions Grant  Entitlement (ESG) 
4.  Housing Opportunities for People with AIDS (HOPWA) 

 
The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG Agreements 
effective July 1, 2014 and beyond, as outlined in t he Plan, 
pending approval of the Resolution. Consequently, t he Agreement 
was delayed due to final negotiations and processin g. 
  



3849 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing CDBG Agreemen ts. 

  



3850 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and      - Acquisition by Gif t 
  Community Development (DHCD)  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the acquisition b y gift of the 
leasehold interest of the property located at 310 N . Bruce 
Street (Block 0149, Lot 044) from Mr. Anthony Lesan e, owner, 
SUBJECT to municipal liens, interest, and penalties, other  than 
water bills. 
 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

The owner agrees to pay for any title work and all associated 
settlement costs, not to exceed $600.00.  
 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

The DHCD, Land Resources Division strategically acq uires and 
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enabl es these 
properties to be returned to productive use and imp rove 
neighborhoods in Baltimore City. 
 
Mr. Lesane has offered to donate title to the prope rty located 
at 310 N. Bruce Street. The City will receive clear  and 
marketable title to the property, subject only to c ertain City 
liens. The listed municipal liens, other than curre nt water 
bills, will be administratively abated after settle ment. The 
City’s acceptance of this donation is less costly t han acquiring 
the property by tax sale foreclosure or eminent dom ain. The 
liens for 310 N. Bruce Street are itemized as follo ws: 
  



3851 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

Cumulative Real Property Taxes 2014-2015 

   Total Tax $  953.69 

   Interest/Penalties    548.68 
   Other    112.86 
   Tax Sale Interest    175.22 

   Miscellaneous Bills  1,813.34 

   Metered Water (Tax Sale)      0.00 

   Environmental Citation  1,500.00 

   Alley Paving Bill      0.00 

   Rental Registration    959.40 

   Total Liens  $6,063.19 

 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

acquisition by gift of the leasehold interest of th e property 

located at 310 N. Bruce Street (Block 0149, Lot 044 ) from Mr. 

Anthony Lesane, owner, SUBJECT to municipal liens, interest, and 

penalties, other than water bills. 

  



3852 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and      - Acquisition by Gif t 
  Community Development (DHCD)  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the acquisition b y gift of the 
leasehold interest of the property located at 26 S.  Augusta 
Avenue (Block 2548, Lot 010) from Ms. Catherine Col lins, owner, 
SUBJECT to municipal liens, interest, and penalties, other  than 
water bills. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
The owner agrees to pay for any title work and all associated 
settlement costs, not to exceed $600.00.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The DHCD, Land Resources Division strategically acq uires and 
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enabl es these 
properties to be returned to productive use and imp rove 
neighborhoods in Baltimore City. 
 
Ms. Collins has offered to donate title to the prop erty located 
at 26 S. Augusta Avenue. The City will receive clea r and 
marketable title to the property, subject only to c ertain City 
liens. The listed municipal liens, other than curre nt water 
bills, will be administratively abated after settle ment. The 
City’s acceptance of this donation is less costly t han acquiring 
the property by tax sale foreclosure or eminent dom ain. The 
liens for 26 S. Augusta Avenue are itemized as foll ows: 
  



3853 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
 

Cumulative Real Property Taxes 2014-2015 

   Total Tax $  512.93 
   Interest/Penalties      0.00 
   Other      0.00 
   Tax Sale Interest      0.00 

   Miscellaneous Bills    215.94 

   Metered Water (Tax Sale)      0.00 

   Environmental Citation      0.00 

   Alley Paving Bill      0.00 

   Rental Registration      0.00 

   Total Liens  $  728.87 

 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

acquisition by gift of the leasehold interest of th e property 

located at 26 S. Augusta Avenue (Block 2548, Lot 01 0) from Ms. 

Catherine Collins, owner, SUBJECT to municipal liens, interest, 

and penalties, other than water bills.  



3854 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and      - Acquisition by Gif t 
  Community Development (DHCD)  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the acquisition b y gift of the 
properties located at 2932 Woodland Avenue (Block 4 793, Lot 017) 
and 4817 Pimlico Road (Block 4793, Lot 017A) from T ae Yeon Kang 
owner, SUBJECT to municipal liens, interest, and penalties, 
other than water bills. 
 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

The owner agrees to pay for any title work and all associated 
settlement costs, not to exceed $600.00.  
 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

The DHCD, Land Resources Division strategically acq uires and 
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enabl es these 
properties to be returned to productive use and imp rove 
neighborhoods in Baltimore City. 
 
Tae Yeon Kang has offered to donate title to the pr operty 
located at 2932 Woodland Avenue and 4817 Pimlico Ro ad. The City 
will receive clear and marketable title to the prop erty, subject 
only to certain City liens. The listed municipal li ens, other 
than current water bills, will be administratively abated after 
settlement. The City’s acceptance of this donation is less 
costly than acquiring the property by tax sale fore closure or 
eminent domain. The liens for 2932 Woodland Avenue and 4817 
Pimlico Road are itemized as follows: 
  



3855 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

Cumulative Real Property Taxes 2014-2015 
2932 Woodland Avenue 

   Total Tax $ 2,662.44 

   Interest/Penalties   1,268.70 
   Other      62.99 
   Tax Sale Interest     582.94 

   Miscellaneous Bills   4,717.26 

   Metered Water (Tax Sale)     211.97 

   Environmental Citation       0.00 

   Alley Paving Bill       0.00 

   Rental Registration       0.00 

   Total Liens  $ 9,506.30 

 
 
 

Cumulative Real Property Taxes 2014-2015 
4817 Pimlico Road 

   Total Tax $ 2,237.74 
   Interest/Penalties       0.00 
   Other      51.71 
   Tax Sale Interest       0.00 

   Miscellaneous Bills       0.00 

   Metered Water (Tax Sale)     295.63 

   Environmental Citation       0.00 

   Alley Paving Bill       0.00 

   Rental Registration       0.00 

   Total Liens  $ 2,585.08 

 
  



3856 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

properties located at 2932 Woodland Avenue (Block 4 793, Lot 017) 

and 4817 Pimlico Road (Block 4793, Lot 017A) from T ae Yeon Kang 

owner, SUBJECT to municipal liens, interest, and penalties, 

other than water bills. 



3857 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Land Disposition Agreement with Mr. Efren Sutton, f or the sale 
of the property located at 3912 Belle Avenue. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$10,500.00 – Purchase Price, payable at time of Set tlement 
 
The City will convey all its rights, title, and int erest in the 
property to Efren Sutton.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The buyer wishes to purchase the vacant building lo cated at 3912 
Belle Avenue for the purpose of rehabbing the prope rty back as a 
single family home to be used as the principal resi dence by the 
buyer. The purchase price and improvements to the s ite will be 
financed through private sources. 
 
Baltimore City is authorized to dispose of the Prop erty by 
virtue of Article 13, § 2-7 (h) (2) (ii) (C) of the  Baltimore 
City Code). 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS: 
 
The property was valued pursuant to the Appraisal P olicy of 
Baltimore City through the Waiver Valuation Process  as follows: 
 
      Waiver 
      Valuation 
 Property Address  Value      Purchase Price 
 

3912 Belle Avenue  $17,750.00 $10,500.00 
 
  



3858 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The property is being sold to Mr. Efren Sutton for below the 
waiver valuation price because of the following rea sons: 
 

• the renovations will be to the specific benefit to the 
immediate community. 

• this transaction will eliminate blight from the blo ck, and 
thus eliminate blight from the neighborhood. 

• this sale and rehabilitation will return a vacant b uilding 
to the tax rolls, and 

• the property is being sold less than the waiver-det ermined 
value because of its conditions, which will require  
extensive and immediate remediation. 
 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The Developer will purchase the property for a pric e that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation, ther efore MBE/WBE 
is not applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with Mr. 

Efren Sutton, for the sale of the property located at 3912 Belle 

Avenue. 

 
  



3859 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
 Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Land Disposition Agreement with Mr. Stewart W. Mile y, developer, 
for the sale of the City-owned property located at 3505-3507 Ash 
Street. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$9,000.00 – Purchase price  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The project will consist of the City-owned vacant l ot to be 
completely developed for residential use as a singl e-family 
detached home for sale to a homeowner at market rat e. 
 
The lot will be purchased and developed with privat e funds. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      
 
The property was priced at $19,868.00, pursuant to the Appraisal 
Policy of Baltimore City through the Waiver Valuati on Process 
and will be sold for $9,000.00. The property is bei ng sold to 
Mr. Miley below the price determined by the Waiver Valuation for 
the following reasons: 
 

• the sale will be a specific benefit to the communit y is 
revitalization through the construction of a reside ntial 
single family occupancy, 

 
• elimination of blight and neighborhood stabilizatio n, and  

  



3860 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

• economic development, returning the property to pro ductive 
use and to the active tax rolls of the City of Balt imore.   

 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
The developer will purchase the properties for a pr ice that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation, ther efore, 
MBE/WBE is not applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with Mr. 

Stewart W. Miley, developer, for the sale of the Ci ty-owned 

property located at 3505-3507 Ash Street.  



3861 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Fifth Amendatory Agreem ent 
  Community Development    

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Fifth Amendatory Agreement with Healthy Neighborhoo ds Inc. 
(HNI). 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 60,000.00 – HNI – FY’13 General Obligation Bond 
 230,000.00  – HNI – FY’14 General Obligation Bonds 
$290,000.00  – 9910-916037-9588-900000-706047 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This is a 5 th  Amendatory Agreement to a Grant Agreement approved  
by the Board on April 23, 2008, providing the HNI w ith 
$1,000,000.00 through Ordinance 07-513 in General F unds to 
provide matching loans to qualified homeowners. The  First 
Amendment was approved by the Board in April 2010, permitting 
$333,333.00 to be moved to HNI’s FY10 Operating Agr eement and 
replenishing it with $583,333.00 in FY10 General Ob ligation 
Bonds. 
 
The Second Amendment was approved by the Board in S eptember 
2011, adding $300,000.00 to the fund and the Third Amendment was 
approved by Board in December 2011 to extend the ti me provided 
to make loans. A Fourth Amendment was approved by t he Board in 
July 2012, adding $150,000.00 to the Matching Grant  Funds. 
Approval of this Fifth Amendment will replenish the  Matching 
Grant Funds by $290,000.00 for a total City expendi ture of 
$1,990,000.00. 
 
Matching Grant Funds are provided to homeowners tha t use the 
Healthy Neighborhood Home Improvement Loan product.  Eligible 
buyers must qualify for a minimum of a $5,000.00 HN I loan 
product and cannot earn more than 120 percent of th e Area Median 
  



3862 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
Income. The Matching Grant is structured as a 2 nd or 3 rd  deed of 
trust against the property and is forgiven by 20 pe rcent for 
each year the owner occupant remains in the propert y. The 
borrower is responsible for paying all closing cost s including 
points. All other terms and conditions of the Grant  Agreement 
remain in effect. 
 
The Matching Grant Funds is one of the Healthy Neig hborhood 
Inc.’s most effective tools for building value in s table but 
underpriced communities. Since its inception, Healt hy 
Neighborhood Inc. has provided over 300 Matching Gr ants. 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT/S  FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $290,000.00 9910-902935-9587 9910-916037-9588 
 28 th CDB  Healthy Neighbor- Healthy Neighborhoods, 
    hoods, Inc. - ` Inc. – (Matching Grant) 
    Reserve   GO Bonds 
 

This transfer will move appropriations in accordanc e with 
the FY2015 Ordinance of Estimates to support the He althy 
Neighborhoods, Inc. Matching Grant. 

 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Fifth Amendatory Agreem ent with 

Healthy Neighborhoods Inc. The Transfer of Funds wa s approved, 

SUBJECT to the receipt of a favorable report from t he Planning 

Commission, the Director of Finance having reported  favorably 

thereon, in accordance with the provisions of the C ity Charter. 

  



3863 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Second Amendment to Lan d  
  Community Development     Disposition and  
                            Development Agreement     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Second Amendment to the Land Disposition and Develo pment 
Agreement (LDDA) with the Poppleton Development I, LLC. The Board 
is further requested to authorize the Commissioner of the 
Department of Housing and Community Development to execute any 
and all documents to effectuate this transaction su bject to 
review and approval for form and legal sufficiency by the 
Department of Law. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
There is no additional cost to the City. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
In 2005, the City awarded a development site in the  Poppleton 
neighborhood to La Cite Development, LLC, which for med the entity 
Poppleton Development I, LLC. The original LDDA was  approved by 
the Board on September 27, 2006. The LDDA called up on the City to 
acquire the remaining privately owned 553 propertie s in the 
development site, clear the site of structures, and  convey the 
Property to the Developer. The Developer is to cons truct 
approximately 1,650 units of new rental and for sal e housing and 
100,000 square feet of commercial retail space (the  Project) in 
multiple phases. 
 
Community Development Bond Funds totaling $750,000. 00 were 
approved for transfer by the Board on November 6, 2 013, for the 
purpose of acquisition, relocation, and demolition activities 
associated with the Poppleton Redevelopment Project , in addition 
to the relocation of utilities on the Phase I site.  These funds 
are held in City Account No. 9910-901780-9588 Poppl eton Phase I. 
A portion of these funds, $550,000.00, will be paid  to the 
Developer for the removal of utilities from the Pha se I site. 
  



3864 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
A First Amendment to the LDDA was approved on April  3, 2013. This 
First Amendment revised the list of properties to b e conveyed, 
clarified the purchase price of properties, and rev ised the 
timetable and certain terms for the development of the Project. 
 
This Second Amendment to the LDDA provides the Deve loper with a 
nine-month extension in which to close on the prope rties in Phase 
IA. The Developer was to close on Phase IA by Octob er 3, 2014. 
The new date by which closing must occur on Phase I A will be July 
3, 2015.  
 
This Second Amendment to the LDDA also revises the list of 
properties to be conveyed as part of Phase IA. The following 
properties, which were originally intended to be pa rt of Phase 
IB, are deleted from Phase IB and added to Phase IA : 
 
Block 0172 lot 36   - 227 N. Schroeder St. 
Block 0172 lot 37   - 229 N. Schroeder St. 
Block 0172 lot 130  - 224 N. Amity St. 
Block 0172 lot 131  - 222 N. Amity St. 
Block 0172 lot 148A - Descriptive Address  
 
Under the terms of the Agreement the City is respon sible for the 
removal and capping of utilities (BGE, Verizon, and  Comcast) on 
the Phase I properties. Since some of the utility l ines serve 
existing off-site customers, the City is also requi red to 
construct new service lines to allow for continued utility 
service, and pay the utility companies for their co st to 
reconnect to their customers.    
 
  



3865 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The Developer, however, also needs to install new l ines for the 
utilities necessary to service the new buildings. T he Developer 
and the DHCD agree that it would be beneficial and less costly 
for both parties to have the Developer take respons ibility for 
all the remaining utility work on the site so as no t to 
duplicate certain efforts and costs. The Second Ame ndment to the 
LDDA shifts the obligation to remove or cap all uti lities and 
utility poles from the City to the Developer. 
 
In return, the City will pay the Developer a portio n of the cost 
it would have had to pay to remove and relocate the  existing 
utilities. The Developer and the City will share th e savings 
that will result from the fact that the cost of (1)  removing and 
relocating the existing utilities, and (2) installi ng the new 
utilities will be less than the cost of doing these  two tasks 
separately. The sum to be paid by the City will be $550,000.00. 
The City will contribute to the cost of this work a s the work is 
completed, in proportion to its contribution as a p ercentage of 
the agreed upon costs.   
 
The City’s obligation to reimburse Developer for th e utility 
removal and relocation will be contingent upon the Developer 
closing on the Phase 1A properties, and constructin g and paying 
for the utility construction work. Funds will be di sbursed pari 
passu with the Developer’s private funds that are a llocated for 
utility work. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The Developer will continue to comply with the City ’s Minority 
and Women’s Business Enterprise goals as set up in the original 
Land Disposition and Development Agreement.   



3866 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d  
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Second Amendment to the  Land 

Disposition and Development Agreement with the Popp leton 

Redevelopment I, LLC. The Board further authorized the 

Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Commu nity 

Development to execute any and all documents to eff ectuate this 

transaction subject to review and approval for form  and legal 

sufficiency by the Department of Law. 

  



3867 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Information – Expenditure Authori zation 
 Technology (MOIT)             
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve payment by Expend iture 
Authorization to ServPath. The invoice is for the A ugust 2014 
through October 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$4,169.70 – 1001-000000-1474-167700-605008 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
ServPath has been providing webhosting services for  Baltimore 
City for several years, however, the City and ServP ath were not 
able to come to an agreement on the terms of a new contract for 
FY15. As of November 1, 2014, SHI will be taking ov er hosting 
duties under PO 514951:319. As ServPath continued p roviding 
services to Baltimore City during the contract nego tiations, 
they are due payment. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

payment by Expenditure Authorization to ServPath.  



3868 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Solid Waste – Ratification of Past Due In voice 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify services and appro ve payment to 
KCI Technologies. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$12,329.28 – 1001-000000-5161-389800-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
KCI Technologies is used for environmental monitori ng and 
reporting to MDE for Quarantine Road Landfill. Howe ver, 
Woodberry Quarry Landfill was not included on Task 02 of Project 
115 - with KCI, but the vendor performed the servic es without 
prior Board approval due to potential MDE violation s. Proper 
procedures were not followed, and Board approval wa s not 
prepared in accordance with City procedures. All em ployees have 
been made aware of how to properly follow procedure s. Therefore, 
it is requested that the Board ratify the services provided and 
authorize payment to the vendor for outstanding inv oices in the 
amount of $12,329.28. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board ratif ied 

services and approved payment to KCI Technologies. 

  



3869 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Office of the President – Employee Expense Statemen t 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the expense state ment for Mr. 
Robert Curran for the period April, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$47.65 – 1001-000000-1000-106500-603025 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Mr. Curran did not submit his cellular billing with in the 40-day 
time limit because of administrative adjustments ma de during the 
process. The bill was originally submitted on June 6, 2014 and 
changes were required and a new calculation method was used 
since this line was sharing billing with another ph one that 
“piggybacked” on the account. 
 
The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, state s that 
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more th an 40 work 
days after the last calendar day of the month in wh ich the 
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates a pproval. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

expense statement for Mr. Robert Curran for the per iod April, 

2014. The President ABSTAINED. 

  



3870 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Office of the President – Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement with the University of Maryland Foundatio n, acting on 
behalf of the Shriver Peaceworker Program. The peri od of the 
Agreement is effective upon Board approval through June 30, 
2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$12,000.00 – 1001-000000-1000-106300-601029 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under the Agreement, the City, acting through the O ffice of the 
President and the University of Maryland Foundation  acting on 
behalf of the Shriver Peaceworker Program, the City  will 
reimburse the Foundation directly for Peaceworker F ellow Shriver 
assigned to assist Mr. Kraft.  
 
The Peaceworker Fellow will work 20 hours a week an d act as a 
legislative intern for Mr. Kraft. She will perform legislative 
research, provide constituent services, provide pol icy analysis, 
attend meetings of the City Council Committees, Cit y Council and 
neighborhood groups as requested, and perform simil ar tasks as 
requested by Mr. Kraft. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Agreement with the Univ ersity of 

Maryland Foundation, acting on behalf of the Shrive r Peaceworker 

Program. The President ABSTAINED. 

  



3871 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Human Resources – Group Sales Agreeme nt  
                                and Expenditure of Funds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Group Sales Agreement with Residence Inn Marriott a nd to 
authorize an expenditure of funds to pay for expens es related to 
administering the oral portion of the Battalion Fir e Chief 
examination with written component.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$  918.00 – 3 Junior Suites used as Testing Rooms  
          @ $153.00 per night for (2) nights  
 
  7,344.00 – 12 Junior Suites for overnight guests  
           @ $153.00 per night for (4) nights  
 
  2,100.00 – 1 classroom style used for training, t esting,  
           break area and security of test material s  
           @ $700.00 per day for (3)days 
  
  1,344.00 - Valet parking for (4) nights x 12 gues ts  
           @ $28.00 per night 
 
    119.50 - Continental breakfast for 10/6 only fo r 10    
           persons @ $11.95 each  
 
    104.83 - Gratuity of 22%                                     
 
$   357.00 – Beverages & Snacks for 10 persons @$11 .90 ea. for 
           3 days. 
$12,287.33 
 
A 9.5% occupancy tax has already been included in t he amounts. 
 
  



3872 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHR – cont’d 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This is a promotional examination administered ever y 2 years to 
comply with the Fire Department's Memorandum of Und erstanding.   
 
The Department of Human Resources will administer t he Battalion 
Fire Chief examination to approximately 50 qualifie d candidates. 
Seven examiners have been recruited from non-Baltim ore City fire 
jurisdictions to administer the examination from Oc tober 06-08, 
2014. Some examiners, due to travel distance, will be arriving 
on Sunday, October 05, 2014. Only those candidates who appear 
for the multiple choice portion of the exam on Satu rday, October 
04, 2014 will be scheduled to attend the oral exam the following 
week. The schedule will be created as the candidate s complete 
the multiple choice test. The expenses are based on  the maximum 
number of candidates appearing. However, the arrang ements will 
be adjusted as necessary after the October 04, 2014  testing.   
 
There will be training for examiners on Monday morn ing, and a 
schedule will be created to begin testing candidate s Monday 
afternoon. Each candidate will take a one-hour writ ten component 
and then a one-hour oral exam inside the hotel's su ites. Two 
panels of three examiners plus a required alternate  examiner 
will be testing candidates possibly through Thursda y afternoon. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Group Sales Agreement w ith Residence 

Inn Marriott and to authorize an expenditure of fun ds to pay for 

expenses related to administering the oral portion of the 

Battalion Fire Chief examination with written compo nent. 

  



3873 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Minority and Women’s Business - MWBOO Annual Partic ipation 
Opportunity Office (MWBOO)      Goals      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Annual Partic ipation Goals 
for the Minority and Women’s Business Enterprise Pr ogram 
(MBE/WBE). The goals, which are authorized by the D isparity 
Study that was completed in 2014, will be in effect  until June 
30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
In accordance with Article 5, Subtitle 28, Sections  28 – 16 and 
17 of the Baltimore City Code, the MWBOO is recomme nding the 
annual MBE and WBE program goals for Board approval . These are 
aspirational goals that will aid the City in its on going 
evaluation of the effectiveness of the MBE/WBE Part icipation 
Program.  
 
Contract goals will continue to be set for each con tract in 
accordance with a formula that considers the follow ing: (1) the 
availability of businesses that are willing and abl e to 
participate on contracts in various industry classi fications and 
professions, (2) the level of utilization of these firms on past 
City contracts, (3) the contract specifications, an d (4) the 
adverse effect on non-MBE and non-WBE businesses. 
 
MBE Annual Goal  - 27%    
WBE Annual Goal  - 10% 
 
  



3874 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 
 
The MWBOO recommends the following goals and sub-go als for the 
MBE/WBE Participation Program: 
 
MBE Annual Goal      –  27% 
 
Sub-Goals: 
  African American   -  14% 
  Asian American     -   6% 
  Hispanic American  -   6% 
  Native American    -   1% 
 
WBE Annual Goal      -  10% 
 
 
President:  “The second item on the non-routine age nda can be 

found on Pages 95-96, Minority and Women’s Business  Opportunity 

Office, MWBOO Annual Participation Goals. Will the parties 

please come forward?” 

Thomas Corey:  “Um, Thomas Corey, Chief of Minority  and Women’s 

Business Opportunity Office. Um, this is um, a requ est that the 

Board approve for another, um year, so the MBE and WBE annual 

goals. We recently had a disparity study uh, conduc ted and that 

study came back as we had hoped, that there is a co ntinuing need 

for such a program and once that is determined, the n under the 

law, we have a right, not only to continue to the p rogram, but 

to establish annual participation goals um, that ca n be set on 

each contract. 

  



3875 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 
 
Uh, and based on the results of the study, we’ve de cided that 

the goals that are currently in place of 27 percent  MBE and 10 

percent WBE, there is uh, um, that we should contin ue those 

goals. There was nothing in the study that would wa rrant the 

reduction of the goals, but there is enough in ther e to say that 

what we have in place now are good. These goals, th ese annual 

goals are what we call aspirational goals. This is what we’d 

like to achieve. Now, based on the study the City i s doing very 

well toward trying to achieve these goals. We’ve ma de 

improvements since the last study with regards to o verall 

MBE/WBE participation, and uh, it suggests that the  27 percent 

MBE and 10 percent WBE goals are um, pretty well um , um, um, 

solid and, and defensible goals. Uh, we have to gua rd against, 

um, some would say, to increase the goals, to incre ase the goals 

you would create some real problems for yourself in  that uh, 

one, you’re going to generate more waivers because we won’t have 

the availability to, to, to, to satisfy those goals , and two, 

you may um, invite um, some court challenges.   

  



3876 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Um, we also uh, ask that the Board to approve the s ub goals, and 

the study, the results of the study also suggest th at these sub 

goals are pretty well defined, uh defensible, and s o we’re 

asking the Board to approve the 27/10 MBE and WBE g oals as well 

as the sub goals.” 

Comptroller:  “May I ask a couple questions then?” 

City Solicitor:  “Um hmm.” 

Comptroller:  “Mr. Corey, I want to thank you for r esponding to 

my questions. Setting um the goals and compliance a re equally 

important, and the Board has regularly received req uests to 

allow bidders to cure MBE/WBE deficiencies, as a co ndition to 

award or to allow existing vendors additional time to cure a 

non-compliance. Infrequently, is a non-compliant ve ndor found in 

default. The setting of goals is not effective if t he goals are 

not enforced, and I’ve raised several questions and  concerns 

previously about non-compliance with MWBOO goals. A nd there are 

three questions that you have answered that I would  like put in 

the record, and maybe you can answer them again.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Okay.” 

  



3877 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “And they were the questions that I a sked, 

questions six, seven and eight, and I have a few mo re.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Um hmm.” 

Comptroller:  “The first one is, how will complianc e with the 

goals and sub-goals be monitored?” 

Mr. Corey:  “Can I answer them one at a time?” 

Comptroller:  “Um hmm.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Okay, uh, I’ll answer two ways. On an annual basis, 

the, the, the um, Law Department or MWBOO produces a report that 

shows how well the, the City is, is, leaning toward  achieving 

the annual goals. We produce a, a report, um that l ooks at all 

the dollars awarded and looks to see how that stack s up um, in 

regards to our um, annual goals. In addition to tha t, um, the 

Disparity Study does the five-year review, of the a chievement. 

Uh, on um, a contract-by-contract basis, we have um , a regular 

monitoring system, where we look at um, contracts –  we measure 

award, extension, uh, release of retainage, we look  at and 

measure the contract, and as you can see, and we ag ree, there 

are times when certain contracts come up, that we h ave not been 

able to keep pace with uh, the compliance issue -– we have to go 

and try to impose some sort of sanction on these fo lks to get 

them to come in. 



3878 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

That will continue. Uh, it’s not the best system ye t, we’re 

working to try and improve it, but those are the wa ys that we 

want to do it. We have, we do bring folks in and um , have them 

do certain things to cure the deficit, uh, particul arly with the 

MBE participation. In the Simpson matter is one tha t we brought 

up today, uh, and there are a number of things that  sometimes 

get cured but that don’t come to the Board. We’re o nly dealing 

with the ones that come before you. Uh, so we’ll wo rk at it, 

we’ll work at it and uh, we’re looking at trying to  improve it.” 

Comptroller:  “-- You just said annual reports, uh,  to whom do 

you provide it?” 

Mr. Corey:  “To anyone who asks for it.” 

Comptroller:  “And can I make a request that the re port be sent 

to all the Board members, that all the report that the annual 

report be sent to all the Board members?” 

  



3879 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Mr. Corey:  “Sure, yes, yes. Um, we do it every yea r. We compile 

the statistics um, uh, to come up to see how we’re doing and I 

did provide a chart to show how we did with the res ults of a 

certain contract that the Board was interested in l ooking at.” 

Comptroller:  “Can you respond to my question, numb er seven, 

what process will be used to track availability of MBE/WBE 

contracting, contract-monitoring for goals that wil l be set and 

in effect through June 30 th , 2015?” 

Mr. Corey:  “2015?” 

Comptroller:  “Yes.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Um, um, the way that we track the avai lability is 

through the certification database. Whenever a cont ract comes to 

our office, the agency sends over what we call a ‘G oal 

Information Sheet’, which shows how that contract c an be broken 

down into segmented parts, and we go to our databas e to look to 

see who’s certified for that particular trade and t his is the 

way that we track the availability. We do it with e ach and every 

contract in which we set the goals, and um, it’s, i t’s the best 

system of everybody else that has an MBE program, u ses pretty 

much the same sort of procedure.” 

  



3880 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “Now in your answer, you said that um , you said 

part of that, but um, you said, ‘during the life of  a contract, 

monitoring is performed when an extension, renewal,  increase, or 

release of retainage is requested, or an MBE paymen t, or 

performance issue is brought to our attention.’” 

Mr. Corey:  “Yes.” 

Comptroller:  “But then recently you said, that um,  at a prior 

Board meeting, you said “that um, the MBE/WBE ordin ance requires 

continuous monitoring and not just when there’s ext ension 

renewal, increase or issue brought” to your attenti on, and you 

previously state that you do not have adequate staf fing, so what 

efforts will you take to improve, because in the an swer --” 

Mr. Corey:  “Right.” 

Comptroller:  “-- yesterday you said ‘during the li fe’, but at a 

previous Board meeting you said that you didn’t hav e adequate 

staff, so I’m, that’s why it’s kind of contradictor y.”    

Mr. Corey:  “Well, in a sense it is contradictory, but we’re 

working on improving that. We’re working with the D epartment of 

Finance --”  

 

  



3881 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Comptroller:  “Okay.” 

Mr. Corey:  “-- um, to get additional staff, Uh, we  were just 

given our own car to do more investigation, which g oes back to 

what seems to be contradictory, the ongoing monitor ing. During 

the course of a contract, we will learn certain inf ormation 

about a contract, either one of the subs will call us or a prime 

will call us in regards and we’ll send investigator s out to, to 

investigate that issue. What it is -– that’s the on going 

monitoring piece, where we find some, some problems  with the 

contract, or a sub not getting paid or a prime havi ng a sub 

that’s not showing up for work; that’s the ongoing monitoring 

piece that we do when we use the investigators to g o out to the 

site to talk to the folks and just get all of the i nformation 

based on that and see if we can’t help um, address the problem.” 

Comptroller:  “And, could you respond to my questio n eight, and 

it was, ‘The disparity study made various recommend , 

recommendations such as scrutinizing the commercial ly useful 

function; standardizing good faith labor requiremen ts and making 

requirements more detailed and transparent; reviewi ng firm size 

standards and applying the U.S. Small Business Admi nistration 

standards.’ 

  



3882 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Can you please describe whether these recommendatio ns have been 

accepted, and what actions our office intends to ma ke?" 

Mr. Corey:  “Certainly. Yes. Uh, the commercially u seful uh, 

function um, portion of the Disparity Study, um, wa s put in to 

address some remarks made by uh, MBEs and WBEs at p ublic 

sessions where they were complaining that the shams  and fronts 

in the program were not really gaining work. That’s  true, that’s 

part of our challenge uh, as a program to identify these folks 

and get them out of the program. Uh, some of them a re very 

clever, although I hate to admit that. We do find t hem and uh, 

we do put them out of the program. On the what you call, the 

City-assisted private contracts like where we’re de veloping like 

a Marriott hotel, or a Hilton hotel, that’s where w e found a lot 

of the instances where there may be some instances where 

somebody’s not providing a commercially useful func tion, and we 

then do not count that participation and the develo per has to go 

and find somebody else to go and make up the differ ence. 

  



3883 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Um, the contracts that come before the Board, uh, i f there’s a, 

if we find that there’s a risk of a function not be ing uh, 

performed, the Board never sees that because we fin d them non-

compliant and send them back to the agency ready to  go with 

somebody else. We have one right now where uh, it’s  been sent 

back to the agency for them to send somebody else t o um, to come 

before the Board for the award. So, those contracts  the Board 

very seldom sees when we uh, find that there’s not a 

commercially useful function being done. As far as the size 

standards, there’s been size standards the Board ad opted size 

standards in 2010 and since the size standards have  been in 

place, there have been 17 companies that have been graduated out 

of the program, um, and that’s, that’s what the, th e, the 

elements was, the regulation was uh, put in place t o do – to 

keep those large companies, and some of these compa nies are 

grossing $100 million dollars a year. But they come  in, when 

they, they reach that size and they come in for ren ewal and we 

review their financial statements and their tax sta tements, 

that’s when they get the letter saying that ‘You’re  no longer 

part of the program’ and believe me there’s some sc reaming and 

yelling when that happens. 

  



3884 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

Thus far there have been 17 of them that uh, have u h, 

‘graduated’ out of the program.” 

Comptroller: “Also in your response, you stated tha t regulations 

are being developed to make waiver and other proces ses more 

transparent.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Yes.” 

Comptroller:  “And you did respond that since adopt ion, 17 firms 

have graduated out of the program. Would you give m e a list of 

the 17 firms?” 

Mr. Corey:  “Yes, I will. I didn’t bring them with me, but I’ll, 

I’ll e-mail them.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay. Thank you.” 

President:  “Okay, I’ll entertain a Motion. I would  like to have 

those 17 firms, as well. I’ll entertain a Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE approval of the item submitt ed by the 

MWBOO office on Page 95 to 96, as um, requested and  recommended 

by Mr. Corey.” 

  



3885 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
MWBOO – cont’d 

“Second” by several voices at once. 

President:  “All those in favor say Aye. All oppose d, Nay. The 

Motion carries.”   

* * * * * * 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Annual Participation Goals for the Minority and Wom en’s Business 

Enterprise Program. 

  



3886 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Baltimore Development – Fourth Amendment to Lease A greement    
  Corporation (BDC)   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Fourth Amendment to the Lease Agreement with the Bo ard of 
Trustees of the Employees’ Retirement System of the  City of 
Baltimore, tenant, for the rental of approximately 16,925 square 
feet of space, 7,670 square feet of space on the 12 th  and 13 th  
floors each + 1,585 square feet on the 8 th  floor for the property 
known as 7 East Redwood Street. The fourth amendmen t extends the 
period of the agreement to November 1, 2014 through  October 31, 
2015. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$272,949.36  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
During lease negotiations for a new five year lease , the tenant 
expressed concerns about the condition of the heati ng 
ventilation and air conditioning system in the buil ding. The 
systems are currently being upgraded. The tenant ag reed to an 
extension through October 31, 2015 to allow for the  completion 
of the upgrades. The monthly rental payment will be  $22,745.78. 
Once the upgrades are complete a new five year leas e will be 
presented to the Board for approval.  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Fourth Amendment to the  Lease 

Agreement with the Board of Trustees of the Employe es’ 

Retirement System of the City of Baltimore, tenant,  for the  

  



3887 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BDC – cont’d 

rental of approximately 16,925 square feet of space , 7,670 

square feet of space on the 12 th  and 13 th  floors each + 1,585 

square feet on the 8 th  floor for the property known as 7 East 

Redwood Street. The Comptroller ABSTAINED. 

  



3888 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Baltimore Development – Fourth Amendment to Lease A greement    
  Corporation (BDC)   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Fourth Amendment to the Lease Agreement with the Bo ard of 
Trustees of the Fire and Police Employees’ Retireme nt System of 
the City of Baltimore, tenant, for the rental of ap proximately 
16,925 square feet of space, 7,670 square feet of s pace on the 
18 th  and 19 th  floors each + 1,585 square feet on the 8 th  floor for 
the property known as 7 East Redwood Street. The fo urth 
amendment extends the period of the agreement to No vember 1, 
2014 through October 31, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$272,949.36  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
During lease negotiations for a new five year lease , the tenant 
expressed concerns about the condition of the heati ng 
ventilation and air conditioning system in the buil ding. The 
systems are currently being upgrade. The tenant agr eed to an 
extension through October 31, 2015 to allow for the  completion 
of the upgrades. The monthly rental payment will be  $22,745.78. 
Once the upgrades are complete a new five year leas e will be 
presented to the Board for approval.  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Fourth Amendment to the  Lease 

Agreement with the Board of Trustees of the Fire an d Police  

  



3889 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BDC – cont’d 

Employees’ Retirement System of the City of Baltimo re, tenant, 

for the rental of approximately 16,925 square feet of space, 

7,670 square feet of space on the 18 th  and 19 th  floors each + 

1,585 square feet on the 8 th  floor for the property known as 7 

East Redwood Street. The Comptroller ABSTAINED. 

  



3890 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – Amendment to Lease Ag reement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Amendment to Lease Agreement with FSP East Baltimor e Street, 
LLC, landlord, for the rental of a portion of the p roperty known 
as 2 N. Calvert Street, a/k/a 120 E. Baltimore Stre et, for the 
rental of approximately 65,328 (partial) 8 th , 9 th , 10 th  and 11 th  
floors.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
    Annual Rent   Monthly Rent 
 
03/10/13 – 3/31/13      $ 63,785.49 
04/01/13 – 3/31/14 $ 1,078,555.50      $ 89,879.63 
04/01/14 – 8/31/14 $   449,398.15 (5 mths.) $ 89,87 9.63 
09/01/14 – 3/31/15 $   628,782.00 (7 mths.) $ 89,82 6.00 
04/01/15 – 3/31/16 $ 1,143,240.00   $ 95,270.00 
04/01/16 – 3/31/17 $ 1,143,240.00   $ 95,270.00 
04/01/17 – 3/31/18 $ 1,143,240.00   $ 95,270.00 
04/01/18 – 3/31/19 $ 1,273,896.00   $106,158.00 
04/01/19 – 3/31/20  $ 1,273,896.00   $106,158.00 
04/01/20 – 3/31/21 $ 1,273,896.00   $106,158.00 
04/01/21 – 3/31/22 $ 1,404,552.00   $117,046.00 
04/01/22 – 3/31/23 $ 1,404,552.00   $117,046.00 
 
Account: 10001-000000-1151-117900-603013 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The leased premises will be used for the offices of  the Office 
of the State’s Attorney for Baltimore City. The lea se was 
approved by the Board of Estimates on October 10, 2 012, with 
rent commencement date of March 10, 2013 through Ma rch 31, 2023. 
  



3891 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – cont’d 
 
The Amendment decreases the square footage from 65, 367 to 
65,328. The space is being decreased so that it can  be used to 
accommodate certain common area work/upgrades the l andlord is 
performing. All other rental provisions, conditions , and terms 
of the original agreement will remain in full force  and effect. 
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved the Amendm ent to Lease 
Agreement on September 23, 2014. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Amendment to Lease Agre ement with 

FSP East Baltimore Street, LLC, landlord, for the r ental of a 

portion of the property known as 2 N. Calvert Stree t, a/k/a 120 

E. Baltimore Street, for the rental of approximatel y 65,328 

(partial) 8 th , 9 th , 10 th  and 11 th  floors. 

  



3892 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – Lease Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Lease Agreement with The Peale Center for Baltimore  History and 
Architecture, Inc., Tenant, for the leasing of all that lot of 
ground and premises known as the Peale Museum, loca ted at 223-
225 N. Holliday Street. The period of the Lease Agr eement is 
three years effective upon Board approval.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1.00 - if demanded.  
 
Extension Term – In the event that the annual reven ues payable 
to the tenant from the tenant’s operations at the p remises 
exceed $250,000.00, the tenant will remit to the la ndlord seven 
percent of the tenant’s net revenues determined on an annual 
basis. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The tenant will have access to the building to faci litate a 
comprehensive study and analysis to determine the f easibility of 
the Peale’s re-use as The Peale Center for Baltimor e History and 
Architecture. The tenant will submit Phase I improv ements 
(stabilization and weatherization of the premises, including the 
repair or replacement of the windows) and Phase II improvements 
(construction of improvements for ADA and code comp liance for 
the premises including a second means of egress fro m auditorium 
and ADA compliant elevator, bathrooms and interior cosmetic 
improvements). 
 
The tenant must have a building permit for both pha ses of 
improvements including confirmation in writing from  the Maryland  
 

  



3893 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – cont’d 
 
Historical Trust that rehabilitation is consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior standards for the histori c character. 
The tenant must confirm that the tenant agrees to c omply with 
the requirements for participation of MBE/WBE. 
 
During the initial term, the landlord will maintain  the interior 
and exterior of the building, including the foundat ion, roof, 
walls, gutters, downspouts, HVAC systems, electrica l and 
plumbing systems, including clogged drains, toilets , and sinks 
for these items which are not being replaced as par t of the 
renovation. The landlord will be responsible for th e replacement 
of the roof, for all utilities, including such serv ices as 
electric power, heat, sewer and water, snow removal , security 
and fire insurance. If the tenant meets the require ments of the 
comprehensive analysis and the Phase I and II impro vements, an 
extension may be extended for 47 years. The initial  term and 
extension cannot exceed 50 years. 
 
During the extension term, the tenant will maintain  the interior 
and exterior of the building, including the foundat ion, roof, 
walls, gutters, downspouts, HVAC systems, electrica l and 
plumbing systems, including clogged drains, toilets , sinks 
unless damage is caused by the sole negligence of t he landlord. 
The tenant will also be responsible for all utiliti es such as 
electric power, heat, sewer, and water, all upgrade s required 
for the tenant’s program such as display fixtures, signage and 
shelving and storage cabinets for libraries and arc hives, 
janitorial services, trash removal, changing of lig ht bulbs and 
ballasts, snow removal, security and liability insu rance. The 
tenant also agrees that any renaming of the premise s will be 
subject to the City Council’s prior authorization. 
  



3894 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – cont’d 
 
The Schmoke Room is to remain part of the premises,  the Schmoke 
plaque is to remain on the premises in a location a greed by the 
landlord and tenant. The tenant is to display a pla que supplied 
by the landlord at the premises honoring the premis es as home to 
“Male and Female Colored School No. 1” in the City of Baltimore 
on or in lobby area of the premises. The tenant wil l provide 
first floor exhibit space recognizing the history o f the 
exterior of the premises itself with specific empha sis on 
premises previously used as City Hall and “Male and  Female 
Colored School No. 1” in Baltimore City. 
 
During the extension term, the landlord will be res ponsible for 
fire insurance. 
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved the Lease Agreement on 
September 23, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Lease Agreement with Th e Peale 

Center for Baltimore History and Architecture, Inc. , Tenant, for 

the leasing of all that lot of ground and premises known as the 

Peale Museum, located at 223-225 N. Holliday Street . 

  



3895 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Department of Human Resources – Personnel Matters 
 
The Board is requested to approve all of the Person nel matters 
below: 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services 
 
1.  Reclassify the following positions: 

 
Position No. 50338 
 
a.       From: Accountant I 

 Job Code: 07356 
    Grade: 088 ($40,917.00 – $49,573.00) 
 
       To: Accountant II 
 Job Code: 34142 
    Grade: 923 ($56,100.00 - $89,900.00) 

 
Position No. 50336 
 
b.       From: Accountant I 

 Job Code: 07356 
    Grade: 088 ($40,917.00 - $49,573.00) 
 
       To: Accountant II 
 Job Code: 34142 
    Grade: 923 ($56,100.00 - $89,900.00) 
 
Costs: $71,670.00 – 6000-685215-3573-267800-601001 

 
 
Department of Finance 
 

2.  Reclassify the following vacant position no. 12083 
 
  From:  Budget Management Analyst I 
  Job Code:  31301 
     Grade:  927 ($59,600.00 - $95,400.00) 

  



3896 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
PERSONNEL 

 
Office of Finance – cont’d 

 
        To:  Budget Management Analyst II 
  Job Code:  31304 
     Grade:  929 ($63,300.00 - $101,200.00) 
 
Costs: $0.00 – 1001-000000-1411-699800-601001  

 
THE PERSONNEL MATTERS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE 
CONTROL COMMITTEE. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

foregoing Personnel Matters. 

  



3897 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of the Budget and     – Appropriation Adjust ment Order 
  Management Research (BBMR) 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve an Appropriation Adjustment 
Order (AAO) to transfer Federal Funds within the Ba ltimore City 
Health Department, Service 715 (Health Administrati on) to the 
Service 303 (Clinical Services).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  
 
$299,737.00 –  From: Health Department, Service 715   

 4000-400015-3001-568000-404001  
 Unallocated Federal Funds  

  
  To: Health Department, Service 303  

 4000-406315-3030-271500-404001  
 Community Approaches to Reducing  
 STDs Grant  
 

The source of funds is the grant award from the Dep artment of 
Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Cont rol and 
Prevention, National Center for HIV, Viral, Hepatit is, STDs, and 
TB Prevention, which was approved by the Board on S eptember 17, 
2014.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The transfer is necessary to fund the reduction of Chlamydia and 
Gonorrhea infection among adolescents and young adu lts in 
Baltimore City through the implementation of commun ity 
engagement and mobilization methods. Initially, Fed eral funding 
was appropriated within an unallocated Federal fund  account in 
the Fiscal 2015 Ordinance of Estimates. With this A AO, funding 
will be moved from the unallocated grant source, in  accordance 
with the actual grant.  
  



3898 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BBMR – cont’d 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
N/A  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the  

Appropriation Adjustment Order to transfer Federal Funds within 

the Baltimore City Health Department, Service 715 ( Health 

Administration) to the Service 303. 

  



3899 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of the Budget and  – Appropriation Adjustmen t Order 
  Management Research     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve an Appropriation Adjustment 
Order (AAO) to transfer Federal Funds within the Ba ltimore City 
Health Department, Service 715 (Health Administrati on) to the 
Service 308 (Maternal and Child Health).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  
 
$1,127,960.00 –  From: Health Department, Service 7 15  

 4000-400015-3001-568000-404001  
 Unallocated Federal Funds  
  

     To: Health Department, Service 308 
 4000-469015-3080-294600-404001 
 MIECHV Expansion Grant – Family  
 Planning and Home Visits 

 
The source of funds is the grant award from the Mar yland 
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, which was approved by 
the Board on August 20, 2014.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The transfer is necessary to expand the current hom e visiting 
program. It will open up an additional 120 home vis iting slots 
through the Family League and 50 additional slots t hrough Health 
Care Access Maryland. Initially, Federal funding wa s 
appropriated within an unallocated Federal fund acc ount in the 
Fiscal 2015 Ordinance of Estimates. With this AAO, funding will 
be moved from the unallocated grant source, in acco rdance with 
the actual grant.  
 
  



3900 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BBMR – cont’d 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
N/A  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the  

Appropriation Adjustment Order to transfer Federal Funds within 

the Baltimore City Health Department, Service 715 ( Health 

Administration) to the Service 308 (Maternal and Ch ild Health). 

  



3901 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of the Budget and  – Appropriation Adjustmen t Order 
  Management Research     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve an Appropriation Adjustment 
Order (AAO) to transfer Federal Funds within the Ba ltimore City 
Health Department, Service 720 (HIV Treatment Servi ces) to 
Service 715 (Health Administration), and transfer S tate funds 
from Service 715 (Health Administration) to Service  720 (HIV 
Treatment Services) 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  
 
$1,055,467.00 –  From: Health Department, Service 7 20  

 4000-424515-3023-274400-603051  
 Clinical Services – HIV  
 Communicable Diseases 
  

     To: Health Department, Service 715 
 5000-500015-3001-599000-603050 
 State Unallocated Funds 

 
From: Health Department, Service 715 

 5000-500015-3001-599000-603050 
   State Unallocated Funds 
 
  To: Health Department, Service 720  

 5000-569715-3023-274400-405001  
 Clinical Services – AIDS 
 Case Management Grant 
 

   504,524.00  From: Health Department, Service 715  
$1,559,991.00    5000-500015-3001-599000-603050 

   State Unallocated Funds 
 
  To: Health Department, Service 720  

 5000-569715-3023-274400-405001  
 Clinical Services – AIDS 
 Case Management Grant 

 
  



3902 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BBMR – cont’d 
 
These transfer will fund the full award of $1,559,9 91.00. The 
source of funds is the grant award from the Marylan d Department 
of Health and Mental Hygiene, which was approved by  the Board on 
August 20, 2014.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The transfer is necessary to fund AIDS case managem ent within 
Clinical Services. Initially, Federal funding was a ppropriated 
within a Federal grant fund in the Fiscal 2015 Ordi nance of 
Estimates, as were the additional State unallocated  funds that 
will fund this grant. There was an over-appropriati on of 
$1,055,467.00 budgeted there over the actual Federa l grant 
award. With this AAO, funding will be moved from th e unallocated 
grant source, in accordance with the actual grant.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
N/A  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Appropriation Adjustment Order to transfer Federal Funds within 

the Baltimore City Health Department, Service 720 ( HIV Treatment 

Services) to Service 715 (Health Administration), a nd transfer 

State funds from Service 715 (Health Administration ) to Service 

720 (HIV Treatment Services)  

  



3903 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Budget and  - Appropriation Adjustment Or der 
  Management Research 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve an Appropriation Adjustment 
Order (AAO) to transfer State funds within the Mayo ralty and 
Mayoralty-Related services from Service 758 (Coordi nation of 
Public Safety Strategy) to Service 125 (Mayoralty).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$91,000.00 - From: 5000-500015 2252-667600-405001 

Service 758 (Coordination of Public Safety 
Strategy) 
 

To: 5000-535915-1250-152800-405001 
Service 125 (Mayoralty) 

 
The source of funds is a Targeted Assistance Grant (TAG) 
provided through the Maryland Department of Human R esources 
(DHR). 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This AAO is requested to transfer funds from unallo cated State 
grants to a State fund grant source with the Mayora lty, based on 
an award for a TAG from the Maryland DHR. The award  totaled 
$456,241.00 for Fiscal 2015, or $91,000.00 greater than the 
Fiscal 2015 appropriation. The unallocated State fu nding 
appropriation was approved as part of the Fiscal 20 15 Ordinance 
of Estimates within a Mayoralty-Related agency, the  Mayor's 
Office of Criminal Justice and can be transferred t o the 
Mayoralty to support this increased grant award. 
 
  



3904 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
BBMR – cont’d 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Appropriation Adjustment Order to transfer State fu nds within 

the Mayoralty and Mayoralty-Related services from S ervice 758 

(Coordination of Public Safety Strategy) to Service  125 

(Mayoralty).  Acting on behalf of the Mayor, the Director of 

Finance ABSTAINED. 

  



3905 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and      – Lease Agreement 
 Community Development (DHCD)  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Lease Agreement with K.E.Y.S. Development, Inc., Le ssee, for the 
City-owned property located at 906 Washington Boule vard, 
consisting of 6,203 square feet. The period of the Lease 
Agreement is April 1, 2014 through March 31, 2019. 
 
MOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

Annual Rent  Monthly Installment 
 

$2,448.00    $204.00 
 
The annual rent will increase 2% over the previous year’s rental 
rate. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City and the lessee have agreed to renew the le ase agreement 
for the property located at 906 Washington Boulevar d in the 
Washington Village neighborhood. The monthly rental  for the 
first year is $204.00. 
 
Since the original lease, executed in 2012, the les see has 
invested over $40,000.00 in renovations and mainten ance to the 
property. The lessee conducts a successful martial arts program, 
mentoring program and partners with the local commu nity 
association so that they may use the property for m onthly 
meetings. 
 
K.E.Y.S. Development, Inc. will be responsible for all 
maintenance and utility costs associated with occup ying the 
properties. 
 
The Lease Agreement was approved by the Space Utili zation 
Committee on August 26, 2014. 
  



3906 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board DEFERRED this 

item until October 15, 2014. 

  



3907 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Department of Transportation 
 
1.  Cynthia Weisel Managing Snow for Gen’l. $3,944.34 

Damonnen Taylor Ice Control Funds 
  Kenith Ching Operations Snow 

 Allentown, PA 
 Oct. 20 – 22, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $995.00 ea.)  

 
The subsistence rate for this location is $138.00 p er 
night. The hotel cost is $99.00 per night plus $21. 78 per 
night for hotel and occupancy taxes. Each attendee is 
requesting additional subsistence of $2.00 for food  and 
incidentals ($1.00 per day). The additional amount is 
included in the total. 

 
 
2.  William M. Designing Cities General $1,551.20 

 Johnson Conf. 
 San Francisco, CA 
 Oct. 22 – 25, 2014 

  
The Airfare of $600.20 was prepaid with City procur ement 
card assigned to Dhirendra Sinha. Mr. Johnson will be 
disbursed $950.80. 

 
 
Department of Communication Services 

3.  Charmaine E-rate Program 2014 Internal $  980.78 
 Callahan Applicant Training Service 
 New Orleans, LA 
 Oct. 15 – 17, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $ 0.00) 

  



3908 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Mayor’s Office of Emergency Management 
 
4.  Donald Gerkin Risk Threat & Vulner- FY13 $2,045.04 

 ability Assess Conf. State 
 Las Vegas, NV Homeland 
 Oct. 22 – 25, 2014 Security 
 (Reg. Fee $825.00) Program 

 
The subsistence rate for this location is $163.00 p er 
night. The Hotel cost is $169.00 per night plus hot el taxes 
of 20.28 per night. The Department is requesting an  
additional $18.00 to cover the cost of hotel and $4 0.00 per 
day for meals and incidentals. The airfare in the a mount of 
$492.20 and registration fee in the amount of $825. 00 were 
prepaid on City purchasing card assigned to Mr. Jim  
Fischer. Mr. Gerkin will be disbursed $727.84. 

 
 
City Council President’s Office 
 
5.  Bernard C. Congress of Cities General $5,230.40 

“Jack” Young *  and Exposition Funds 
Kenneth Parker *  Austin, TX 
Cailin Benson **  Nov 19-23, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $435.00 ea. * 
 $610.00 ** ) 

 
The subsistence rate for this location is $191.00 p er 
night. The cost of the hotel is $209.00 per night p lus 
hotel taxes of $31.35 per night. The airfare for ea ch 
attendee and the registration fees in the amount of  $435.00 
for Messrs. Young and Parker and $610.00 for Ms. Be nson 
were pre-paid on a City-issued credit card assigned  to 
Hosea Chew.  

  



3909 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
RAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
City Council President’s Office – cont’d 
 

The Department is requesting subsistence of $40.00 per day 
for meals and incidentals for each attendee and $18 .00 per 
day to cover the cost of the hotel for Mr. Young an d Ms. 
Benson. Mr. Parker will not require lodging. Mr. Yo ung will 
be disbursed $1,181.40, Ms. Benson will be disburse d 
$1,181.40, and Mr. Parker will be disbursed $220.00 . 

 
 
6.  Sharon Middleton 2014 NACo Large Gen’l. $  955.59 

 Area County Caucus Funds 
 Minneapolis, MN Executive 
 Oct. 15 – 17, 2014 Travel  
  
The subsistence rate for this location is $204.00 p er 
night. The hotel cost is $209.00 plus taxes of $28. 48 on 
10/15/2014 and $199.00 plus taxes of $27.11 on 10/1 6/2014. 
The attendee is requesting additional subsistence o f $5.00 
for hotel costs and $75.00 for food. 

 
 
7.  James Kraft Greenbuild Conference Gen’l. $2,079.53 

 and International Funds 
 Exposition Elected 
 New Orleans, LA Officials 
 Oct. 21 – 25, 2014 Expense 
 (Reg. Fee $800.00) Account     
 
The subsistence rate for this location is $211.00 p er 
night. The hotel cost is $229.00 plus taxes of $34. 78. The 
Department is requesting additional subsistence of $54.00 
to cover the hotel balance and $40.00 per day for m eals and 
incidentals. 

  



3910 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Baltimore City Health Department 
 
8.  Jana Goins* American Public Gen. $9,223.61 

Christy Skipper Health Assoc. Funds 
Jacquelyn Duval 142 nd Annual Meeting 
-Harvey 142 nd Annual Meeting 
Charles Patrick   New Orleans, LA 
Chaulk Nov. 15 – 19, 2014 
 Nov. 14 – 18, 2014* 
 (Reg. Fee $740.00)ea. 

 
The hotel cost for Ms. Goins is $243.00 per night p lus an 
estimated total tax of $151.37. The subsistence rat e for 
this location is $211.00 per day. The Department is  
requesting an additional $128.00 to cover the balan ce of 
Ms. Goins’s hotel accommodations. The additional re quested 
funds have been included in the total. 

 
The hotel cost for Ms. Duval-Harvey is $245.00 per night 
plus an estimated total tax of $156.55. The subsist ence 
rate for this location is $211.00 per day. The Depa rtment 
is requesting an additional $136.00 to cover the ba lance of 
Ms. Duval-Harvey’s hotel accommodations. The additi onal 
requested funds have been included in the total. 

 
The hotel cost for Mr. Chaulk is $219.00 per night plus an 
estimated total tax of $133.21. The subsistence rat e for 
this location is $211.00 per day. The Department is  
requesting an additional $32.00 to cover the balanc e of Mr. 
Chaulk’s hotel accommodations. The additional reque sted has 
been included in the total. 

  



3911 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 

The Department has paid the airfare and registratio n fee 
for: Ms. Jana Goins in the amount of $313.20 and $6 90.00; 
Ms. Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey in the amount of $266.20  and 
$685.00; Ms. Christy Skipper in the amount of $337. 70 and 
$740.00; and Mr. Charles Patrick Chaulk in the amou nt of 
$535.00 and $740.00 with a City issued credit card assigned 
to Ms. Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey.  

 
Therefore, the disbursement amount to each represen tative 
will be as follows: Ms. Jana Goins, $1,343.37; Ms. 
Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey, $1,356.55; Ms. Christy Skip per, 
$988.08; and Mr. Charles Patrick Chaulk, $1,229.21.  

 
 

9.  Nargis Hussaini Training of the  Ryan    $1,146.66 
 Trainer Program White 
 Las Vegas, NE 
 Nov. 10 – 14, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $0.00) 
 
The airfare for Ms. Hussaini, in the amount of $305 .70, was 
prepaid on a City procurement card assigned to Ms. 
Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey. Ms. Hussaini will be disbur sed 
$840.96. 

 
 
10.  Catherine Healthy Teen Network  Family  $2,665.30 

  Watson *  Annual Conference Planning 
Tonya Johnson Austin, TX Special 

 Oct. 21 – 24, 2014 Needs  
 (Reg. Fee $520.00) 
 ( * Reg. Fee waived) 

  



3912 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Fire Department 

11.  Steven Burkhart IADRS Public  General $3,742.50 
Jeffrey  Safety Conference Funds 
 Dickinson Panama City, FL 
 Oct. 20 – 25, 2014 
  (Reg. Fee $1,135.00 ea.) 

 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
12.  Jennifer Ludwig Itron Utility Week Water  $4,622.12  

 Frances Liu  Annual Conference Funds 
   San Antonio, TX 
   Oct. 19-21, 2014 
   (Reg. Fee $995.00 ea.) 
 

The subsistence rate for this location is $176.00 p er night. 
The cost of the hotel is $239.00 per night plus hot el taxes 
of $40.03 per night. The Department is requesting a dditional 
subsistence of $40.03 per day to cover the cost of the hotel 
and $40.00 per day for meals and incidentals for ea ch 
attendee. 

 
 
Department of Public Works – Bureau of Solid Waste 
 
13.  Tonya Simmons 2014 Municipal Waste General $  774.2 0 

 Management Association Funds 
Fall Summit (MWMA) 
San Diego, CA 

 Oct. 15 – 17, 2014 
 
The MWMA will cover the costs of hotel and taxes. T he Airfare 
in the amount of $594.20 was prepaid with City proc urement   
card assigned to Ms. Patricia Murphy. The Departmen t is 
requesting $40.00 per day for food. Ms. Simmons wil l be 
disbursed $180.00. 

  



3913 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

 
14.  Ernest W. National Recreation &  General $3,379.00 

 Burkeen, Jr. Parks Association (NRPA) 
Robert Wall Charlotte, NC 
Gwendolyn  Oct. 12 – 17, 2014 
 Chambers Reg. Fee as follows: 
 (Mr. Burkeen - $624.00) 
 (Mr. Wall – 310.00) 
 (Ms. Chambers - $568.00) 
 
The subsistence for this location is $161.00 per ni ght.  
 
Mr. Burkeen will not be seeking any subsistence. He  will 
attend an early Pre-congress Off-site Session on Oc tober 12, 
2014. Mr. Burkeen will use a City vehicle. His regi stration 
fee was paid on EA 000147642.  

 
Mr. Wall will be a presenter at the NRPA. The cost of his 
hotel is $149.00 per night plus occupancy taxes of $22.72 per 
night. He will use a City vehicle. His registration  fee was 
paid on EA 0001457667. The Department is requesting  
additional subsistence of $28.00 per day for food. Mr. Wall 
will be disbursed $635.16. 
 
Ms. Chambers will attend a Pre-Congress Off-site Se ssion 
early on October 13, 2014. The hotel rate for Ms. C hambers is 
$159.00 for October 12-13, 2014, plus occupancy tax es of 
$24.25 per night and $189.00 per night for October 14-15, 
2014, plus of $28.82 per night. The Department is r equesting 
additional subsistence of $56.00 to cover the hotel  balance 
and $156.00 for meals and incidentals. The airfare in the 
amount of $229.70 was paid by a City credit card as signed to 
Tare Ingram. Her registration was paid on EA 000147 642. Ms. 
Chambers will be disbursed $1,012.14. 

  



3914 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

foregoing Travel Requests. The President ABSTAINED on item nos. 

5 - 7. The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item no. 3. 



3915 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATION 
 
1.  Department of General Services - GS 14807, Benton B uilding 

 Exterior Wall Repairs 
 BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 11/26/2014 
 BIDS TO BE OPENED: 11/26/2014 

 
 
2.  Department of Transportation   - TR 14021, Utility Location  

 Test Holes & Borings for 
 Engineering Projects Citywide 
 BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 11/05/2014 
 BIDS TO BE OPENED: 11/05/2014 

 
 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, approved the above-listed Proposal an d 

Specifications to be advertised for receipt and ope ning of bids 

on the date indicated. 

 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART FOR ALL ITEMS. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 
  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

October 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration within 
the various boards, commissions, agencies and departments of the Baltimore City municipal 
government. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Pages 1 - 103, City Council President and members of the Board of Estimates, 
BOE Agenda dated October 15, 2014, if acted upon: 

i. The proceedings of this board often renew business agreements without 
benefit of clear measures of effectiveness to validate the board’s decision 
to continue funding the provider of the city service being procured; 

ii. The Baltimore City School Board of Commissioners routinely requires 
submissions for board consideration to include details of the provider’s 
success in meeting the objectives and/or desired outcomes delineated in 
the previously awarded agreement; 

iii. The members of this board continue to fail to provide good stewardship of 
taxpayers funds as noted by the lack of concrete justification to 
substantiate approval of actions presented in each weekly agenda; 

iv. This board should immediately adjust the board’s policy to ensure 
submissions to the board include measures of effectiveness in each 
instance where taxpayer funds have already been expended for city 
services; 

v. In the interest of promoting greater transparency with the public this board 
should willing begin to include in the weekly agenda more details which it 
discusses in closed sessions without benefit of public participation. 

vi. Lastly this board should explain to the public how, without violating the 
open meeting act, a consent agenda is published outlining the protocols for 
each week’s meeting prior to the board opening its public meeting. 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a 
citizen I have witnessed what appears to be a significant dearth in responsible and 
accountable leadership, management and cogent decision making within the various 



Protest – Pages 1 – 119, Entire BOE Agenda for Lack of Measures of Effectiveness - BOE Agenda 10/8/2014 

agencies and departments of the Baltimore City municipal government which potentially 
cost myself and my fellow citizens excessive amounts of money in cost over-runs and 
wasteful spending. 

4. Remedy I desire:  The Board of Estimates should immediately direct each agency to 
include measures of effectiveness in any future submissions for the board’s 
consideration. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of 
the Board of Estimates on October 15, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  
  
 

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3916 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
President: “There being no more business before the  Board, the 

meeting will recess until bid opening at 12 noon. T hank you.” 

* * * * * * 

  



3917 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Clerk: “The Board is now in session for the receivi ng and 

opening of bids.” 

 
BIDS, PROPOSALS, AND CONTRACT AWARDS 

 
 Prior to the reading of bids received today and th e opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced th at the 

following agencies had issued addenda extending the  dates for 

receipt and opening of bids on the following contra cts. There 

were no objections. 

THERE WERE NO ADDENDA WERE RECEIVED. 

Bureau of Water and Wastewater  -  WC 1233, Montebe llo Filtra- 
                                   tion Plant 1 Eme rgency 
                                   Electrical Impro vements 
                                   BIDS TO BE RECV’ D: 10/29/2014 
                                   BIDS TO BE OPENE D: 10/29/2014  
 
 
Department of Transportation    -  TR 14318, Haven Street  
                                   Resurfacing/Reha bilitation  
                                   from eastern Ave nue to 
                                   Boston Street 
                                   BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/15/2014 
                                   BIDS TO BE OPENE D: 10/15/2014  



3918 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 

Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the  Board 

received, opened, and referred the following bids t o the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

 
Department of Transportation    –  TR 15005, Struct ural Repairs  
                                   on Bridges Cityw ide JOC-1  
 
Allied Contractors, Inc. 
Concrete General, Inc. 
 
 
Department of General Services  -  GS 14815, Sarah’ s Hope Roof 
                                   Replacement     
 
Citi Roof Corp. 
 
 
Department of Public Works      -  WC 1246, Repair and Replace- 
                                   ment of Small Di ameter Water 
                                   Mains – Various Locations and  
                                   Sizes      
 
Civil Construction LLC 
J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc. 
Metra Industries 
 
 
Department of Public Works      -  SDC 7789, Small Storm Drain  
                                   and Inlet Repair s at Various  
                                   Locations      
 
Monumental Paving & Excavating,  
  Inc. 
Allied Contractors, Inc. 
Civil Construction, LLC 
Anchor Construction Corp. 
 
  



3919 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases             -  B50003749, Nikon  D7100 Camera 
                                   Kits       
 
Adorama, Inc. 
Service Photo, Inc. 
W.B. Hunt Co., Inc. 
CF Motion Inc. 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases             -  B50003745, OEM P arts &  
                                   Service for JCB & LeeBoy  
                                   Equipment      
 
Valley Supply & Equipment 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases             -  B50003751, OEM P arts and  
                                   Service for Frei ghtliner 
                                   Trucks      
 
Chesapeake Ford Truck Sales, Inc. 
Harbor Truck Sales & Services 
  t/a Baltimore Freightliners 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases             -  B50003634, Sound  System  
                                   Repairs and Upgr ades for  
                                   Baltimore      
 
Signal Perfection LTD d/b/a  
  Integrated Solutions 
  



3920 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  10/08/2014 
 MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases             -  B50003698, Inter ior/Exterior 
                                   Painting of Faci lities    
 
First Potomac Environmental 
  Corporation Inc. 
Micklos Painting & Drywall 
EARN Contractors, Inc. 
Tito Contractors, Inc. 
Evcon, Inc. 
Simon Development & Construction Corp. 
Colossal Contractors, Inc. 
JB Contractors, Inc.     
 
 
Bureau of Purchases             -  B50003636, Organ izational 
                                   Training Needs A ssessment  
 
EDSI 
ADC Management Solutions 
Mind Boards, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* * * * * * 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, adjourned until its next regularly sc heduled 

meeting on Wednesday, October 15, 2014. 

 
 
 
                                   JOAN M. PRATT 
                                   Secretary 




